MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
16
18
40
42
44
46
48
50

e STATE LAW LIPmany
AUGUSTA, MAINE

L.D. 928

(Filing No. H-71S5 )

STATE OF MAINE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
115TH LEGISLATURE
FIRST REGULAR SESSION

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "f?“ to H.P. 654, L.D. 928, Bill, "An
Act to Make Supplemental Appropriations and Allocations €for the
Expenditures of State Governmant and to Change Certain Provisions
of the Law Naecessary to the Proper Operations of State Government
for the Flscal Years Ending June 30, 1992 and June 30, 1993"

Amend the bill by striking out averything after the title
and before the statemant of fact and inserting in its place the
following:

‘Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not
become effective until 90 days after adjourmmant unless enacted
as emergencies; and

Whbereas, the 90-day period may not terminate until after tha
beginning of tho next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and ezpenses will becoma due
and payable on or lmmediately after July 1, 1991; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts
creata an emergency within the meaning of the Conatitution of
Maine and require the following legislation as immediately
necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and
safetys now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as foliows:
PARTA ;

Sec. A-1. Supplemental appropriations from the General Fund.
There is appropriated from the Genearal Fund for the fiscal years

ending June 30, 1992 and June 30, 1993, to the dapartments

listed, the following sums.

1991-92 1992-93

ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Page 1-LR2443(3)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30

32

36
8
40

42

‘44

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Capital Construction - Repairs -
Improvements

All Other 8719,057
1,130,000

Capital Ezpenditures

$464.883
1.130,000

TOTAL 1,849,057

Provides funds to pay principal
snd interest on Certificates of
Participation for the
recongtruction of the McKowa
Poiat Marine Research Facility
and the construction of a Medical
Examiner Morgue Facility.

Bureau: of Human Resources

Poalitions (1.0)
Parsonal Sarvices 34,583

Provides funds for a
Rehabilitation Counselor II
poeition to provide smployment
agglatanca to persons with severe
digabilities.

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

1,594,883

(1.0)
38,257

TOTAL 1,883,640

AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL
RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Agricelture
All Other 81,819

Provides funds for the State TEFAP
and Hunger Prevention Programa
transferrad from the Divisioa of
Community Services.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, FOOD
AND RURAL RESOURCES

TOTAL . 81,819

CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Page 2-LR2443(3)

1,633,140

89,819

89,819




COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "H " to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “/f * to H.P. 654, L.D. 928
Forest Fire Control - Municipal DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION — I
2 Assistance Grants ) 2 TOTAL o o
4 All Other . 50,000 50,000 4 CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF
6 Provides funds to move town forest 6 Administration - Corrections
fire wardens annual payments from
8 the Division of Forest Pire 8 Pogitions - Legislative Count (-1.0) (-1.0)
Control Program to the Forest Fire Personal Services (53,093) (55,560)
10 Control Municipal Assistance 10 All Other (500) (500)
Grants Program through a transfer e .
12 from Parsonal Services to All 12 TOTAL (53,593) (56,060)
Other.
14 14 Provides for the deappropriation
Division of Forest Fire Control of funds to transfer the Chief
15 16 Advocate position to a new
Parsonal Services (50,000) (50,000) program, the Office of Advocacy.
18 18
Provides funds to move town forest Correctional Services
20 fire wardens annual payments from 20 ‘
the Division of Forest Fire All Other 133,524 166,476
22 Control Program to the Forest Fire 22
Control Municipal Aagsistance Provides funds for substance
24 Grants Program through a tranafer 24 abuge servicaes as a transfer from
from Personal Services to All - Alcohol and Drug Education
26 Other. 26 Servicaes.
28 Forest Planning, Evaluation and 28 State Prison - Foed
Research
30 30 All Other 73,946 i 267,257
All Other (6,764) (7,297)
32 32 Provides funde for food costs
Provides funds for the transfer of related te the opening of the
34 All Other from the Forest 34 Bolduc Minimum Security Unit in
Planning, Evaluation and Research Harren.
36 Program to the Policy Plaanning and 38
Information Program. Maine Correctional Center
38 38
Positions -~ Legislative Count {-1.0) (-1.0)
40 Policy Planning and Information v 40 Parsonal Services (33,192) (34,890)
All Other {250) {250)
42 All Other 6,764 7,297 a2 — -
TOTAL (33,642) (35,140)
44 Provides for the transfer of All 44
‘Other from the Forest Planning, Provides for the deappropriation
46 Evaluation and Research Program to 46 of funds to transfer 2 20-hour
the Policy Planning and per week Advocate pogitions to a
48 Information Program. 48 new program, the Office of
' Advocacy.
50

Page 3-LR2443(3) Page 4-LR2443(3)



10
12
14
16
18
20

22

26
28
30
32
34
38
38
40
42
44
46
a8

S50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT ﬂq * to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Maine State Prison

All Other

Provides funds from a transfer of
All Other in the Augusta Mental
Health Institute for the purchase
of psychiatric services.

Maine State Prison

Positions - Legislative Count
Pargonal Sarvicaes
All Othaer

TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation
of funds to transfer one Advocate
pogition to a new program, the
Office of Advocacy.

Office of Advocacy

Positions - Legislative Count
Pargonal Services
All oOther

“TOTAL

Provides funds to tranafer in one
Chief Advocate position from
Administration, one Advocate
position from the Maine State
Prison and 2 20-hour per week
Advocate positions from the Maine
Correctional Center.

State Prison

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

All Other

Capital Expenditures

TOTAL
Provides funds for staffing,

operations, and equipment for the
Bolduc Minimum Sacurity Unit in

Page 5-LR2443(3)

40,000 40,000
(-1.0) (-1.0)
(40,965) (40,965)
(250) (250)
(41,215) (41,215)
(3.0) (3.0)
124,450 131,415
1,000 1,000
125,450 132,415
(39.0) (39.0)
464,519 1,037,611
209,191 246,946
225,257
898,967 1,284,557

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT "4 to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Warren to include 14 Guard
positions, one Guard Lieutenant
position, 4 Corractional Cook
positions, one Correctional
Caseworker position, one Nurse II
position, 4 Clerk Typist II
positions, one Clerk Typist III
position, one Auto Mechanic II
position, 8 Correctional Trades
Ingtructor positions, one
Industrial Shop Supervisor
position, omne Principal position,
one Correctional Plans
Coordinator position and one
Vocational Trades Instructor
position.

Warren Correctional Facility
All Other

Provides funds for water
construction and amortization
costs, on a straight-line rather
then declining-balance basis,
over 10 years and for operations
and maintenance for sewerage
digposal for the new maximum
sscurity facility in Warren.

Warren Correctional Facility

Positione - Lagislative Count
Personal Services

All Other

Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides funds for staffing,
operations and equipment for the
new marimum security facility inm
Warren to include one Deputy
Warden position, one Chief Prisom
Security position, 4 Guard
Ligutenant positions, one Guard
Lisutenant position, S Guard
Sergeant pogitions, 31 Guard
positions, 21 Guard positions,
one Unit Manager position, one

Page 6-LR2443(3)

312,800

(85.0)
605,400
280,618
429,979

1,315,997

521,720

(85.0)
2,423,034
407,932

2,830,976



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
a6
38
40
42
14
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "/ * to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Clasgification Officer position,
ona Nurse III pogition, 5 Nurse
II positions, one Teacher
position, 2 Correctional
Cageworker positions, one
Physician III position, one
Personnel Specialist position,
one Correctional Maintenance
Mechanic position, one Plumber I
position, ome Electrician I
poasition, one Domestic Worker
position, one Building Control
Supervisor position, one

. Secrecary position, one Clark
Stanographer III position and one
Clerk Typist III position.

Maine Youth Center

Positions - Legislative Count (1.0) (1.0)
Personal Services 58,779 58,779

Provides funds from the tranasfar
of a Psychologist III position
from the Augusta Mental Health
Inatitute.

Correctional Services

All Other 213,948 68,886

Provides funds to contract for
services for correctional clients.

Administration - Corrections
Personal Services (1,779)
Provides for the deappropriation
of funds due to a delay in
filling exzisting vacant positions.
Correctional Services
Personal Services (4,529)
Provides for the deappropriation

of funda due to a delay in
£illing existing vacant positions.

Page 7-LR2443(3)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
8
40
LY
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "ﬁ" to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Probation and Parole

Porsonal Services

Provides for the deappropriation

of funds due to a delay in

filling existing vacant positions.
Downeast Correctional Facility

Personal Services

Provides for the deappropriation

of funds due to a delay in

filling existing vacant positions.
Charleston Correctional Facility

Personal Services

Provides for the deappropriation

of funds due to a delay in

f£illing existing vacant positionsa.
State Prison

Pergonal Sarvices

Provides for the deappropriation

of funde due to a delay in

£411ing existing vacant positions.
Correctional Center

Paergonal Services

Provides for the deappropriation

of funds dus to a delay in

£illing existing vacant positions.
Central Maine Pre-release Center

Parsonal Services

Provides for the deappropriation

of funds due to a delay in

£i11ing existing vacant positions.

Youth Center - Maine

Page 8-LR2443(3)

(12,546)

(2,314)

(13,403)

(11,320)

(44,034)

(1,250)




10
12
14
16
18
20
22

24

28
30
3z
34
k]
s
10

42

48

50

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
TOTAL

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF

[

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “J) " to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Parsonal Services (33,1305)
Provides for the deappropriation

of funds due to a delay in

filling existing vacant positions.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
TOTAL

DEFENSE AND VETERANS’ SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF

2,919,961

Veterans’ Services

Positions - Legislative Count (1.0)
Parsonal Services 45,554

Provides funds for the
reinstatement of a Director of
Veterans' Sarvices position vacated
through the rstirement option of
the Voluntary Cost Savings

Program.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE AND
YETERANS’ SERVICES

TOTAL 45,554

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY

DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF

Office of Tourism

All Other 500,000
Provides funde for the Impluse

Travelesr Program through a grant

with the Maine Tourism Coalitiom

to promote tourism.

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND

Education in Unorganized Territory

Positiong - Othar Count (1.0)
Parsonal Services 20,757

Page 9-LR2443(3)

300, 000

5,238,651

(1.0)
47,819

47,819

(1.0)
21,217

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
34
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "ﬂ" to H.P., 654, L.D. 928

Provides funds to reinstate a Cook
II position for the Edmonds School
that was lost due to the Voluntary
Cost Savings Program. General Fund
Undedicated Revenue will be
increasad $20,757 in fiscal year
1991-92 and $21,217 in fiscal

year 1992.93.

Alcohol and Drug Education
Services

Pogitions~- Legislative Count
Parsonal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation
of funds to include the
elimination of ome Education
Specialist III position effactive
July 6, 1991 in order to transfar
funds for substance abuse
sarvices in the Correctional
Services and the Office of
Subatance Abuse.

Certification, Placement and Teacher
Education

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds for one part-time
Account Clerk II position to

handle accountability for teacher
certification fees.

Curriculum - Education

Pogition - Legislative Count
Psrsonal Services

Provides for the deappropriation

Page 10-LR2443(3)

(-1.0) -

(45,002)
(34,546)

(79,548)

(0.5)
12,385
1,000

13,1385

(-1.5)
(62,979)

(-1.0)
(50,053)
(93,690)

(143,743)

(0.5)
14,183
1,250

15,433

(-1.5)
(66,414)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
iz
34

36

38

40
42
14
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "4 " to H.P. 654.

of funds from the elimination of
one Education Specialist III
position and one 1l/2-time Clark
Typist II position to provide
funds to reestablish the Director
of School Facilities pogition.

Governor Baxter School for the Deaf

Pogitions - Legislative Count
Positions - Other Count

Changes the Program Director Deaf
position from 43 weeks to 52
weeks. Fundas are available from
the downgrade of the Director of
Education position to a Program
Supervisor Deaf poaition.

Governor Baxter School for the Deaf

Pogitions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the transfer of
funds from All Other to Personal
Services to establish 4
Watchperson pogitions rather than
to contract for security services.

School Facilities Program -
Local Schools

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides funds to reestablish the
Director of School Facilities
position that was abolished as a
result of the retirement portion
of the Voluntary Cost Savings
Program,

Vocational Training - Program Services

Positions - Legislative Count

L.D.

Page 11-LR2443(3)

928
(1.0) (1.0)
(-1.0) (-1.0)
(4.0) (4.0)
85,155 95.554
(B85,155) (95,554)
-0 ~0-
(1.0) (1.0)
60,364 64,871
(0.5) (0.5)

10
12
14
16
13
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
s
40
42
44
46
48
50
52

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT "4 " to H.P. 654,

Parsonal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds for one part-time
Education Specialist I position
to certify Nursing Assistants.
These activities increagse General
Fund revenus.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
TOTAL

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
DEPARTMENT OF

Land Quality Control

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the tranafer of a
Senior Geologist position and a
Geologist position from the Solid
Haste Managemsnt Program to the
Land Quality Control Program.

Solid Waste Management

Pogitions - Legislative Count
Pargonal Sarvices

Providee for the tranafer of a
Senior Geologiat position and a
Geologiat position from the Waste
Management Program to the Land
Quality Control Program.

Water Quality Control
All Other

Provides funds to match Federal

Environmental Protection Agency

funds for the Casco Bay Estuaries
Project.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION
TOTAL

L.D. 928

21,204 22,513
5,900 5,900
27,104 28,413
(20,917) (80,223)
(2.0) (2.0)
90,052 95,192
(=2.0) (-2.0)
(96,052) (95,192)
106,000 100,000
100,000 100,000

Page 12-LR2443(3)




10
12
14
16
18
20
22
A4
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40

42

48
50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “4} " to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
Administration - Community Services
All Other (81,819)

Provides for the deappropriationm
of funds for the state TEFAP and
Hunger Prevention Programs.
Transferred to the Department of
Agriculture, Food and Rural
Resources.

Office of Substance Abuse

All Other

Provides funds for substance
abuge sarvices as a transfer from
Alcohol and Drug Education
Services.

State Planning Office - Water
Resource Management Board

Personal Services 3,106
All Other (3,106)
TOTAL -0~

Provides for the transfer of All
Other funds to Personal Services
in the Water Managemant Board
Account for increased salary
requiremaents for an acting
capacity Policy Development

Specialist.
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT eeeeeaee
TOTAL (81,819)
FINANCE, DEPARTMENT OF

Bureau of Accounts and Control -
Systems Project

All Other 500,000

Provides funds for the continued
gupport of the MFASIS system.

Page 13-LR2443(3)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
s
40
42
44
46
48

50

CRMITIEE AMENDMENT "H " to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Executive Branch Departments and
Independent Agencies - Statewide

All Other

.

Provides for the deappropriation
of funds from reduction in
workers’ compensation costs.
Notwithstanding the Maine Revised
Statutes, Title S, section 1585,
the State Budget Officer shall
identify the amounts among the
executive branch depurtmentﬁ and
independent agencies and forward
the distribution to the Second
Regular Session of the 115th
Legislature.

Low-income Tax Relief Supplement
Program

All Other (3,656,000)

Provides for the deappropriation
of funds to be transferred to the
Maine Residents Property Tax
Program.

Low-income Tax Relief

All Other (7,062,019)

Provides for the deappropriation
of funds to be transferred to the
Maine Residents Proparty Tax
Program.

Maine Residents Property Tax Program

All Other 15,018,019

Provides funds for the transfer
from the Low-income Tax Relief
Supplement Program and the
Low~income Tax Relief Program

. into an account that will
administer and supplement
the Maine Rasidents
Property Tax Program.

Page 14-LR2443(3)

(250,000)

(3,886,328)

(7,506,926)

16,993,254



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

6

38

40

12

14

46

48

50

52

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT /)" to H.P. 654, L.D. 928
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TOTAL 4,800,000 5,850,000

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration - Human Services

Poaitions - Legislative Count
Parsonal Services

Provides funds to reestablish one
Budget and Fiscal Operations

" Dirsctor position and one
Accountant III position abolished
as a result of the retirsment
option of the Voluntary Cost
Savings Program.

Administration - Income Maintenance

Positions - Legislative Count
Parsonal Servicaes

All Other

Capital Ezpenditures

TOTAL

Provides funda to initiate a
Tracking system of applicants
linked by “800” to include one
Clerk Typist II position.

Administration - Income Maintenance

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Providea funds for one Special
Investigation Manager position on
a project basis that was
eliminated under the ratiremant
option of the Voluntary Cost
Savings Program. This position
should be examined by the Special
Commission on  Governmental
Restructuring, established by
Public Law 1991, chapter 139, in
order to determine how to best
manage this function.

Page 15-LR2443(3)

(2.0) (2.0)
67.471 87,636
(1.0) (1.0)
12,524 22,114
10.500 11,750
1,200 1,200
24,224 35,064
31,994 38,393
5,000 5,000
36,994 43,393

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
k¥
34
36
as
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 654, L.D.

Administration - Income Maintenance

Pogitiong - Legislative Count
Personal Services

All Other

Capital Exzpenditures

TOTAL

Provides funds to increase child
support collections and to
enhance federal compliance to
include 5 Support Enforcement
Agent positions, 2 Clerk Typist
IIT positions and 3 Clerk Typist
II positioams.

Administration - Income Maintenance

Positions -~ Legislative Count
Parsonal Services

All Other

Capital Expsnditures

TOTAL

Provides funds to review,
investigate and recpond to client
and absent parent questions and
complaints to include one Support
Enforcement Agent position.

Administration - Income Maintenance

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

All Qther

Capital Exzpenditures

TOTAL

Provides funds to administer
emargency assistance to eligibla
recipients to include one Income
Maintenance Unit Supervisor
position and 2 Income Maintenance
Eligibility Specialist positions.

Administration - Social Services

All Other

Page 16-LR2443(3)

928

(10.0)
221,669
22,000
28,825

272,494

(1.0)
23,250
13,425

4,000

40,675

(3.0)
55,700
18,500

1,300

73,500

{(17,000)

(10.0)
295,559
27,000

322,559

{(1.0)
31,000
17,901

48,901

(3.0)
105,026
17,750

122,776

(17,000)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT “n * to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Provides for the deappropriation
of funds from the transfer of
funding of Auguata-based rape
crisis centers to the proper
program, Purchaged Social
Services.

Aid to Families with Dependent
Children - Foster Care

All Qther 140,000 140,000

Provides funds for the adoption
assistance program.

Child Welfare Services

All Other 400,000 400,000
Provides funds to —replace

services loat as a rasult of the

impending closure of the Augusta

Mantal Health Ingtitute

Adolescent Unit.

Bureau of Elder and Adult Services

Pogitions - Legiglative Count (11.5) (11.5)
Parsonal Services 291,017 363,353
All Other 33,594 29,500

Capital ExpenditurQI' 3,895
TOTAL 328,508

Provides funds for adult
protective saervices to comply
with the Augusta Mental Health
Institute Consent Decres to
include 6 Caseworker positions, 3
Casaworker Aide positions, omne
1/2-time Caseworker Alde
poasition, one Cagaworker
Suparvisor position and 2
1/2-time Clerk Typist II
positions.

Bureau of Elder and Adult Services

All Other $22,000

Page 17-LR2443(3)

392,853

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30

32

36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Provides funds to continue the
Aroostook Alzheimer's Project.
These funds may not lapse but
must carry forward.

Bureau of Elder and Adult Services

Pogitions - Lagislative Count (3.0)
Personal Services 66,788
All Other 6,000
TOTAL 72,788

Provides funds for adult
protective services to comply
with the Augusta Mental Health
Ingtitute Consent Decree to
include one Caseworker position,

- one Caseworker Aide position and
one Clerk Typist II position.

Bureau of Elder and Adult Services
All Qther : 150,000

Provides funds to purchase
health, social and housing
services for adult protactive
clients discharged as a result of
the Augusta Mantal Health
Institute Consent Decres.

Generzal Assistance - Reimbursement
to Cities and Towns

All Other (1,200,000)
Provides for the deappropriation
of funds no longer required as a
result of the transfer of funds
£rom the Stripper Well Fund.
Bureau of Heaith
All Other 1,200,000

Providaes funds for the community
services portion of the Maine
Health Program.

Income Maintenance - Regional

Pags 18-LR2443(3)

(3.0)
83,123
6,000

89,123

250,000

(1,200,000)

1,200,000




10
12
14
18
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "H " to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Pogitions -~ Legiglative Count (17.0)
Personal Services 375,000
Provides funds for administration
of the Maine Health Program to
includs 17 Human Services Aide
III positions.

Maine Health Program
All Other 7.300,000
Provides funds for the adult
sarvices portion of the Maine
Health Program.

Medical Care Administration
Pogitions - Legislative Count (3.0)
Personal Services ) 51,457
All Other 208,543
Capital Expenditures 90,000
TOTAL : 350,000
Provides funds for adminigtration
of the Maine Health Program to
include one Claimg Evaluator
position, one Reimbursement
Specialist position and ome Clerk
Typist II poasition.

Medical Care Adminis¢ration
Pogitions - Legislative Count (1.0)
Personal Services 22,9313
All Other . 9,572
Capital Expenditures 13,532
TOTAL 46,037
Provides funds for a case mix
reimbursement and quality
agsurance system to include one
Programmer Analyst position.

Medical Care Administration
Positions - Legislative Count (2.0)
Personal Services 42,028

Page 19-LR2443(3)

(17.0)
450,000

7,400,000

(3.0)
72,040
227,960
50,000

350,000

(1.0)
28,896
3,000

31,896

(2.0)
52,954

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "Kf“ to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

All Other 6,000
Capital Expenditures 1,410
TOTAL 49,438

Provides funds for 2 Human
Services Aida II1I positions to
process 3rd-party Medicaid
recovaries and information.

Medical Care Administration

Positions - Legislative Count (8.0)
Personal Searvices 155,260
All Other - 24,000
Capital Expenditures 27,000
TOTAL 206,260

Provides funds to davelop and
implement policies to reduce
Medicaid expenditurea, increase
ird-party recoveries and control
inappropriate utilization to
include one Senior Health Care
Financial Analyst position, one
Benefits Recovery Supervisor
position, ome Social Services
Program Specialist I position,
ons Provider Relations Specialist
pogition, 2 Clerk Typist III
positions, one Human Services
Aide III position and ome Clerk
Typist 11 position.

Medical Care Administration

Pogitions - Legislative Count (2.0)
Personal Services 35,874
All Other 5,000
Capital Expenditures 9,000
TOTAL 50,874

Provides funds for one Medical
Social Worker position and one
Clerk Typist II position to
implement changes in the Medicaid
program.

Medical Care Administration

Page 20-LR2443(3)

6,000

58,954

(8.0)
225,270
24,000

249,270

(2.0)
52,023
6,000

58,023



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "[} " to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "/ “ to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Positions - Legiglative Count
Personal Services

All Othar

Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides funds to implement the
Medicaid Plan for Children and
Families to include one Provider
Relations Specialist position,
one Medicaid Surveillance and
Utilization Supervisor poasition,
one Computer Programmer position,
one Clerk II position, one
Medical Claims Evaluator
poaition, one Clerk III position
and one Medicare Consultant
position,

Medical Care Administration
All Other

Provide funds to design new
principles for reimbursement for
nursing facilities.

Purchased Social Services
All Other

Provides funds from the transfer
of funding from Administration -
Social Services to the proper
program for Augqusta-baged rape
crisis centers.

Purchased Social Services
All Other

Provides funds to community-based
services currently £funded by the
Social Services Fedsral Block
Grant.

Bureau of Rehabilitation -
VYocational Rehabilitation

Pogitions - Legislative Count
Personal Servicesa

(7.0)
131,372
21,000
30,000

182,372

125,000

17,000

2,373,164

(1.0)
25,653

Page 21-LB2443(3)

(7.0)
192,146
21,000

213,146

17,000

2,996,873

(2.0)
61,568

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
k.
34
36
kY.
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

All Other
TQTAL

Provides funds for vocational
rehabilitation diagnostic and
case services for eligible
Augusta Mental Heaith Institute
Consent Decrees class membars to
include one Vocational
Rehabilitation Counselor II
position and 2 Vocational
Rehabilitation Counselor II
pogitions in fiscal year 1992-93.

Social Services - Regional

Positions - Legiszlative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the deappropriation
of funds from the elimination of
2 Clerk Typist II positions to
provide funds to reestablisgh one
Budget and Fiacal Operations
Director poeition and one
Accountant III position in
Administration - Human Services.

Welfare Employment, Educatlon and
Training

Posgitions - Legiglative Count
Parsonal Services

Provides for the deappropriation
of fundas from the elimination of
one Soclal Services Program
Specialist II position to provide
funds to reestablish one Budget
and Fiscal Operations Director
pogition and one Accountant III
position in Administration -
Human Services.

Special Childrens’ Services

.Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the deappropriation
of funds due to the transfer of

483,120

508,773

(-2.0)
(44,042)

(-1.0)

(38,048)

(-1.0)
(45,1360)

Page 22-LR2443(3)

951,180

1,012,748

(-2.0)
(47,589)

(-1.0)
(41,265)

(-1.0)
(47,628)



10
12
14
16
i8
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40

42

46
48
50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “f1 “ to H.P. 654,

one Speech and Hearing Congultant
poaition to Federal Block Grant
funds.

Bureau of Health

Positions -~ Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the deappropriation
of funds due to the transfer of
one Health Program Manager
position and one Nutrition
Consultant position to federal
fundg.

Bureau of Health

Pogitions -~ Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides funds for the transfer
of one Comprehensive Health
Planner I pogition and one Word
Processor Operator position from
fedaral funds.

Administration - Income Maintenance

Positions - Legislative Count
Parsonal Services

All Other

Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides funds for one Financial
Assistance Eliglbility Specialist
position to determine eligibility
for working parents at risk of
becoming dependent on Aid to
Families with Dependent Children.

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
TOTAL

LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF

Bureau of Labor Standards-
Administration

Personal Services

L.D. 928

(-2.0) (-2.0)
(96,435) (101, 257)
(2.0) (2.0)
62,671 65, 805
(1.0) (1.0)
28,798 28,798
2.200 2,200

1,500
32,498 30,998
13,066,854 14,612,279
39,085 41,207

Page 23-LR2443(3)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
s
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT "/ " to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Provides funds to transfer the
Deputy Bureau Director position
into this program and to transfer
a Clerk Typist II position to the
Regulation and Enforcement
Program.

Jobs For Maine’s Graduates
All Other

Provides for the appropriation of

funds to sxpand the Jobs for Maine's

Graduates program to 5 additional
sites.

Regulation and Enforcement
Parsonal Services

Provides fundas for the
reclasgification of a Divigiom
Director position. Wage and Hour
position, and Chlef Labor and
Safety Inspector position
approved by the Bureau of Human
Resourcas.

Regulation and Enforcement
Personal Services

Provideg funds to transfer a
Clerk Typist II position to this
program and to transfer the
Deputy Bureau Director position
to the BHureau of Labor Standards
~ Administration program,

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
TOTAL

MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL
RETARDATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Mental Health Services - Community
All Other

Provides funds for the
implemantation of the provisions

Page 24-LR2443(3)

5,752

(39,085)

5,752

2,469,600

90,000

9,956

(41,207)

99,956

4,133,900



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "f " to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

of the consent dacree and
ssttlement agreements.

Mental Health Services - Children
All Other

Provides funda for a range of
services to seriously emotionally
disturbed children and
adolescents as requirad under the
Augusta Mental Health Institute
Consent Decres.

Substance Abuse Services -
Mental Health and Mental Retardation

All Other

Provides funds for treatmaent of
12 consent decree class members
with substance dependence and
mental illness.

Augusta Mental Health Institute

Parsonal Services
All Other
Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides fundsp to begin
lmplementation of consent decree
requirements.

Administration - Mental Health
and Mental Retardation

Positions - Legislative Count
Pergsonal Services

All Other

Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides funds to lmplement the
Augusta Mental Health Ingtitute
Consent Decree to include one
Systems Analyst position, one
Computer Programmer position, one

Page 25-LR2443(3)

1.800.000

328,500

132,244
337.200
702,092

1,171,536

(6.0)
275,000
454,250
100,000

829,250

2,400,000

565,000

127,186
127,500
15,000

269,686

(7.0)
331,250
329,950

661,200

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
i8
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “"H " to H,P. 654, L.D.

Diractor Management Information
position, 2 Social Sarvices
Program Specialist II positions,
one Houging Coordinator positiom
and one Social Services Program
Specialist II position. in fiscal
year 1992-91.

Augusta Mental Health Institute
All Other

Provides funds for medication,
chlozaril, to 24 Augusta Mental
Health Institute patients.

Bangor Mental Health Institute

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Servicss
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds for 2 Psychiatrist
positions as well as to purchage
chlozaril for 16 patients.

Mental Retardation Services -
Community

All Other

Provides funds for the
davelopment of S5 supported
housing units for persons with
mental retardation and additional
funding for family support
services.

Administration - Mental Health
and Mental Retardation

Positions ~ Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides funds to establish a
Consumer Affairs Coordinator
position, an Anti-gtigma
Coordinator position, a Regearch
and Evaluation Coordinator
position and a Consent Decrees

Page 26-LR2443(3)

928

108,000

(2.0)
210,000
182,000

392,000

750,000

(4.0)
200,000

108,000

(2.0)
274,000
187,000

461,000

750,000

(4.0)
210,000



10
12
14
16
i8
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
438
50

32

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A " to H.P, 654, L.D. 928

Compliance Coordinator position
in order to comply with the
raquirements of the Augusta
Mental Health Institute Consent
Decree.

Augusta Mental Health Institute

Positions - Legislative Count
Parsonal Services

Provides for the deappropriation
of funds from the transfer of a
Psychologist III position to the
Department of Corrections - Maine
Youth Center.

Mental Health Services - Children

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides funds for the transfer
of 2 Mental Health Program
Coordinator positions and one
Field Operations Manager position
from the Augusta Mental Health
Inatitute.

Augusta Mental Health Institute

Poasitions -~ Legislative Count
Pergonal Services

Provides for the deappropriation
of funds from the transfer of 2
Mental Health Program Coordinator
positiong and one Field
Operations Manager position to
Mental Health Services - Children.

Mental Health Services - Community
All Other
Provides funds for residential
programs, community support
services, peer support and
advocacy and a mobile crisis

program in Northern Maine.

Augusta Mental Health Institute

Page 27-LR2443(3)

(-1.0) (-1.0)
(58,779) (58,779)
(3.0) (3.0)
102,428 112,081
(~3.0) (-3.0)
(102,428) (112,081)
982,000 1,536,000

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24

26

30

32

40
42
44

46

50
52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT ";}" to H.P., 654, L.D. 928

,All Other

Provides for the deappropriation
of funda to tranafer funds to the
Maine State Prison for the

purchase of psychiatric services.

Mental Health Services - Children
All Other

Provides for the appropriation of
funds as a transfer of funds from
Mental Health Services - Sexually
Abused Children.

Mental Health Services - Sexually
Abused Children

All Other

Provides for the deappropriation
of funds to trangfar funds to
Mental Health Services - Children.

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH
AND MENTAL RETARDATION
TOTAL

STATE BOARD OF PROPERTY TAX
REVIEW

State Board of Property
Tax Review

Positiong ~ Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides funds to reestablish a
Clerk Typist III position as a
1/2-time poasition that waa
sholished through the rotirement
option of the Voluntary Cost
Savings Program.

STATE BOARD OF PROPERTY TAX
REVIEW
TOTAL

TREASURER OF STATE, OFFICE OF

Page 28-LR2443(3)

(40,000) (40,000)
248,331 248,331
(248,1331) (248,331)
8,932,107 10,996,007
(0.5) (0.5)
14,250 15,398
14,250 15,398



10
12
14
16
18
20
22

26
28
30
32
34
36
kL)
40
42
44
46
48
50

32

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "4 " to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Debt Service - Treasury
All Other

Provides for the deappropriation
of funds from the Debt Service
Account and directs the Treasurer
of State to suthorize Genersal
Obligation Debt Refunding for
those bonds maturing in fiscal
year 1991-92. For those Genseral
Obligation Bonds being issusd in
July 1991, the first payment of
principal must be delayed until
July 1993.

OFFICE OF TREASURER
OF STATE
TOTAL

WORKERS' COMPENSATION
COMMISSION

Office of Employment Rehabilitation

Positions - Legislative Count
Parsonal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the deappropriation
of funds from the transfer of
funding and positions to the
Workers' Compensation Commission
program: one Clerk IV pogition,
one Clerk Typist II position, 5
Clerk Typist III poesitions, one
Planning and Research Aasociate I
position, 2 Administrative
Assigtant positions, 2 Data Entry
Operator positions, one Data
Entry Specialist position, one
Account Clerk II poaition, one
Accountant I position, 5§
Rehabilitation Assistant
positions, one Computer
Programmer poeition and one
Rehabilitation Administrator
position.

(26,600,000) (5,172,000)
(26,600,000) (5,172,000)
(-22.0) (-22.0)
(791,691) (847.,2713)
(122,062) (127, 020)
(913,753) (974,293)

Page 29-LR2443(3)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24

206

3¢
32
34
6

38

42

46
48
50

52

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT "H " to H.P. 654,  L.D. 9238

Workers’ Compensation Commission

Pogitions -~ Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Providea for the transfer of
funding and positions to the
HWorkers' Compensation Commigsion
program: one Clerk IV position.
one Clerk Typist II position, §
Clerk Typist III positions, one
Planning and Research Associate I
position, 2 Administrative
Asgistant pogitions, 2 Data Entry
Operator positions, one Data
Entry Specialist position, one
Account Clerk II pogition, one
Accountant I position, §
Rehabilitation Assistant
positions, one Computer
Programmer position and one
Bahabilitation Administrator
position.

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION

(22.0)
791,691
122,062

(22.0)
847,273
127,020

913,753

974,293

COMMISSION
TOTAL

o)

0=

SECTION A-1
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

5,647,201

33,374,591

Sec. A-2. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from
Faderal Expeaditures for the fiscel years ending June 30, 1992

and Juns 30, 1993 to carry out the purposes of thig Act.

AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL
RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Board of Pesticides Control

Pergonal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds for extending by
4 weoks the period of work for

Page 30-LR2443(3)

1991-52

5,600
2,000

7.600 -

1992-93

5,900
2,000

7,900



10
12
4
16
13
20
22
24

286

30
12
kL)
s
8
40
42
44
46
43
50
52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "J] * to H.P. 654,

3 seasonal inspectors and to
pay additional travel expenses.

Board of Pesticides Control
Capital Expenditures

Provides funds for the purchass of
new computer equipment to be used
in mapping of pesticides in
ground water and recording
licensing Information.

Board of Pesticides Control

Positions -~ Other Count
Psraonal Services

Provides funds for one permanent
full-time Planner position
commancing at the beginning of
finscal year 1991-92 and one
permanent full-time Geology

Technician position commencing at the

beginning of fiscal year 1992-93.

L.D.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, FOOD

AND RURAL RESOURCES
TOTAL

CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Administrative Services -
Conservation

Poaitions - Other Count
Personal Services

All Other

Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides funds for one Chief
Planner position and one
Cartographer position and related
expenditures in order to
implemant recommendations for
forest land conservation
regulting from the Northern Lands
Study.

Insect and Disease Management

Page 31-LR2443(3)

928

10,800

(1.0)
30,200

48,600

(2.0)
71,572
152,205
8,000

231,777

3,000

(z.0)
59,072

69,972

(2.0)
75,670
221,411

297,081

10
12
14
16
18

20

22

24
26
28
30
32

34

a8
40
42
44
46
48
50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "H" to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Parsonal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funda for the continued
expanditure of federal funds to
conduct field data collection and
mnalysis of the Forest Haealth
Monitoring Program bequn ino
fiscal year 1990-91. Personal
Services funds will continue
project positions.

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERYVATION

TOTAL

CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF
Maine Youth Center

All Other
Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides fundg for the esducation
of handicapped children under
federal Public Law 89-313.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

TOTAL

DEFENSE AND VETERANS SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF

Militery Training and Operations
All Other

Provides funds to continue
curront operations of military
training operations that meat
contractual share of federal and
state agreements.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE AND
VETERANS SERVICES
TOTAL

Page 32-LR2443(3)

67,998
20,233

88,231

320,008

14,254
48,000

62,254

82,254

61,812

61,812

70,000
20,233

90,233

387,314

18,879
49,600

68,479

68,479

185,548

185,548

T



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
J2

34

38
40
42
44

46

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "‘?" to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Economic and
Community Development

Parsonal Services 600
All Other 1,000 24,569
TOTAL 1,600 24,569
Provides funda for the Supportive
Housing Demonstration Program -
Permanent Housing for the
Handicapped Homeless.
Comprehensive Land Use Planning
Positions -~ Other Count (1.0) (1.0)
Personal Services 70,820 71,800
All Other 8,800 20,000
Capital Expenditures 4,000 4,000
TOTAL 83,420 95,800
Provides funds for one Planner II
position, one Summer Intern
position, current unemployment
obligationa and the federal share
of All Other and Capital
Expenditures for the Natural
Heritage Program.
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
TOTAL 85,020 120,369
EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration - Education
All Other 50,000 50,000
Provide funds to asgure access to
education for homeless youth.
Administration - Vecational
Education
Positions - Other Count (-3.0) {-11.5)
Personal Services (92,732) (400,669)

Page 33-LR2443(3)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
as
40
42
44
46
43
50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “ [ " to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

All Other 727,596
TOTAL 634,364

Provides funds for an increase in
grants to cities and towns that
raquire a reduction in Personal
Service due to Perkins Act
Amendments through the
elimination of one Clerk Typist
III pogeition effective September
30, 1991, one Clerk Steno II
position in fiscal year 1991-92,
one Education Specialist II
position in fiscal year 1991-92
and the elimination in fiscal
year 1992-93 of one Clerk Typist
III position, 4 Clerk Steno II
positions, one Accountant II
position, 3 Education Specialist
II positions, onme 1/2-time Clerk
Typlst I poaition, one
Receptionist position and one
Clerk Steno III position.

Administration - Vocational
Education

Capital Expenditures 4,165

Provides funds for file cabinets
and additional word processing

equipment.

Administration - Vocational
Education

All Other 25,384 -

Provide funds for the adjustment
of allocation lavels in fiscal
year 1991-92 and fiscal year
1992-93 to those commensurate
with available federal grants.

Administrative Services - Education

Pogitions - Other Count (-0.5)
Personal Services {(15,723)

Provides for the tranafar of a
half-time Clerk Typist IIIX

Page 34-.LR2443(3)

400,669

-0~

5,550

22,477

(-0.5)
(16,700)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
i3
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "f}" to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

position to the Curriculum -
Education program to reflect
federal funding and project scope
as approved by USDE in connection
with bilingual education.

Adult Education

All Other 118,000
Provides funds for adult basic

aducation instruction and services

for homaless adults and their

family members.

Adult Education

All Other 185,000
Provides funds to subsidize local
adult basic education programs.

Adult Education
Capital Expenditures 4,000

Provides funds for a personal
computer and a laser printer to
serve as host data base for
federal Adult Basic Education
reports.

Adult Education
A1l Other 1,429

Provides funds for the adjustment
of allocation levels in figcal
year 1991-92 and fiscal year
1992-93 to those commensurate
with available federal granta.

Adult Education
Pogitions - Other Count (1.0)

Personal Services 49,502
All Other (49,.502)

118,000

262,000

4,000

1,628

(1.0)
52,018
(52,018)

TOTAL ' To-

Provide funds for one Education

Page 35-LR2443(3)

“Qw

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

3o

32

kL

36

38

40

42

44

46

43

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "f1 * to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Specialist II position for Adult
Literacy. “ ‘e

Adult Education
All Other

Provides funds for English
language instruction for
Immigrants.

Alcohol and Drug Education Services

Positions ~ Other Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funde for alcohol and

drug prevention programs in

schools to include 2 Education

Speclalist II positions and one

Clerk Steno II position.
Curricuium - Education

All Other
Capital Expenditures

TOTAL
Provides funds for the increase in
the federal program by 70% because
of the national goals for science
and mathematics.

Curriculum - Education
All Other
Provide funds for Emergency
Immigrant Education.

Curriculum - Education
Positions - Othesr Count

Parsonal Services
All Other

25,000 25,000
(3.0) (3.0)
98,485 103,514
1,257,604 1,422,296
1,356,089 1,525,810
769,693 800,482
3,605 3,749
773,298 804,231
50,000 50,000
(0.5) (0.5)
15,723 16,700
2,700 27,370

Page 36-LR2443(3)




10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
e
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "J * to H.P. 654,

Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provideg funds for the transfer of
one half-time Clerk Typist III
position from Administrative
Services - Education to reflect
federal funding and project scope
as approved by USDE in connection
with bilingual education.

Curriculum - Education

Parsonal Sarvices
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds for increasas
in federal programs to provide
rasources to the Healthy Maine
Project that devalops model
aducation programs.

Education of Children of Low-
income Families - (Title I)

All Other

Provides funds for the increase in
the Fadoral, Compensatory Education
Program by 10N each year of the
biennium. The increase will
expand supplementary services to
students in Maine's local public
schools.

Handicapped Children Services -
Preschool

Positions - Othar Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds for the tranafer of
preaaschool handicapped from the
special aducation-exceptional
children through the transfer of
ona Clerk Stenographer position

L.D. 928

4,000 3,800
22,423 47,870

512

31,325

31,837
6,008,800 8,882,030
(2.0) (2.0)
79,392 84,434
3,329,529 3,324,487
3,408,921 3,408,921

Page 17-LR2443(3)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
e
s
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A " to H.P. 654,

and one Executive Director of
Interdepartmental Coordinating
Committee for Preachool
Handicapped Children position.

Higher Education Services
All Other

Provides funds for program
administration and project grants
made available to postsecondary
ingtitutions under the fedaral
Dwight Eisenhower Mathamatics

and Science Act.

Nutrition Program - Local Schools
Capital Expendituras

Provides funds for a personal
computar with printer for the
accounting process.

Special Education - Exceptional
Children

Positions ~ Other Count
Personal Servicas
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds to elaevate 2
Education Specialist II positions
to Educational Specialist III
positions and an additional
Education Spacialist II poaition
to gupport the state agency
client program, due process
hearings and administration

of federal programs.

Special Education - Exceptional
Children

Positions ~ Other Count
Personal Services

All Other

TOTAL

L.D. 928
42,881 86,290
1,600
(1.0) (1.0)
44,447 49,756
5,808 6,683
50,265 58,439
(-2.0) (-2.0)
(79.,392) (84,434)
(3,329,529) (3,324,487)
(3,408,921) (3,408,921)

Page 38-LR2443(3)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
6
28
30
2
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “f " to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Provides for the transfer of
preschool handicapped for the
Special Education-Exceptional
Children Program to the
Handicapped Children
Services-Preschool Program
through the transfer of one Clerk
Stenographer position, and one
Interdepartmental Coordinating
Comnittee for Preschool
Handicapped Children position.

Special Education - Exceptional
Children

Pogitions - Other Count
Parsonal Servicee
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds to establish

Student Assistance Teams in Maine
schools to include one Education
Specialist III position, 2

Education Specialist II position,
one Clerk Steno II position, one
Clerk Typist IIX position and one
1/2-time Clerk Steno II position.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
TOTAL

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Environmental
Protection

All Other
Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides funds for the purchass
of computer hardware to implement
an integrated networking system
with supporting operating costs
to replace the current outmoded
minicomputer and provide for the
lease-purchase of modular
furniture.

Page 39-LR2443(3)

(5.5) (5.5)
204,274 221,521
118,659 136,608
322,933 358,129

9,692,235 12,282,752
(43,854) (41,961)
176,226 168,306
132,372 126,345

-

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
a2
44
a6
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT K to H.P. 654,

Air Quality Control

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services

All Other

Capital Exzpenditures

TOTAL

Provides funds for offica
furniture and to continue a Senior
Meteorologist position established
by Financial Order §2715.

Lake Restoration and Protection Fund

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services

All Other

Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides funds for an Environmental
Specialist II posgition, a part-time
Biology Alde position and equipment
to complete studies and restoration
of area lakes. .

Land Quality Control

Positiong - Other Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds to continue am
Environmental Specialist III
position funded through the
Federal RCRA 68001(a)(1l) grant
from the federal Environmental
Protaction Agency and established
by Financial Order §02902.

Land Quality Control

Pogitions ~ Other Count
Personal Services

L.D.

Page 40-LR2443(3)

928

(1.0)
37,437
9,051
621

47,109

(1.5)
47,586
119,910
8,000

175,496

(1.0)
41,723
1,273

42,998

(1.0)
41,723

(1.0)
41.729
9,772

51,501

(1.5)
52,824
6,765

59,589

(1.0)
44,996
1,372

46,368

(1.0)
47,602



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "4 ™ to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

All oOther
TOTAL

Provides funds to continue one
Environmental Specialist III
position and 2  positions
edtablished by Financial Order
#2902 and funded through the RCRA
8001(a)(1l) Grant.

Land Quality Control
All Other

Provides funde for Coastal Zone
Management activities from
increased graants from the Stats
Planning Office,

Oil and Hazardous Materials Control

Positiong - Other Count
Parsonal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the deallocation of
funds from the elimination of an
Environmental Spaecialist III
position and 3 Envirommental
Specialiat II poeitions due to a
reduction in federal funds. The
positions have never bhaen
established.

Oil and Hazardous Materials Control

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Providesg funds for the
coatinuation of an Eavironmental
Specialist III position funded
through the Fedaral Multigite
Cooperative Agreement and
established by Financial Order
£2640.

Page 41-LR2443(3)

1,273 1,450
42,996 49,052
48,381 50,993
(-4.0) (-4.0)

(141,722) (152,851)
(4,321) (4,662)
(146,043) (157,513)

(1.0) (1.0)
41,723 44,996

1,273 1,372
42,996 46,368

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
s
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “f " to H.P. 654, L.D.

0Oil and Hazardous Materials Control
Capital Expenditures

Provides for computer equipment
purchases to maintain data
accumulation and repoarting in the
Core Grant.

Olf and Hazardous Materials Contreol

Capital Expenditures ,
Provides funds for the purchase
of 2 microcomputars and 2 compact
passenger station wagons to
maintain activities in connection
with leaking underground storage
tanks.

Oil and Hazardous Materials Control
Capital Expenditures

Provides funds for the purchage
of 2 microcomputers with
supporting equipment to provide
program roeports and enforcemeont
compliance information in
addition to personal safety
squipment for on-site inspections
of hazardous waste facilities.

Ol and Hazardous Materials Control

Pogitiong ~ Other Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds for an
Environmental Specialist III
posicion funded through the
Federal RCRA Hazardous Waste
Grant and by a financial order
that is in process.

0Oil and Hazardous Materials Control

Page 42-LR2443(3)

928

20,416

39,600

(1.0)
41,723
1,273

42,996

10,000

20,930

12,000

(1.0)
44,996
1,372

46,368



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
3o
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT * to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

All Other 600,000 600,000

Provides funds to develop
contracts for the replacement of
contaminated public drinking water
supplies under the LUST Trust
Grant.

Solid Waste Management

Positions - Other Count (0.5) (0.5)
Personal Services 18.719 20, 864
All Other 3,304 3,469
Capital Expenditures 3,000

TOTAL 25,023 24,1333

Provides funds to upgrade one
1/2-time Oil and Hazardous
Materials Specialiast II position
to a full-time position under
the Faderal Asbestos Program
Enhancement Grant.

Water Quality Conirol

Pogitions - Other Count (5.0) (5.0)
Porsonal Services 196,875 223,219
All Other 435,806 436,610

Capital Expenditures 20,000 10,000

TOTAL 652,681 669,829

Provides funds for the Casco Bay
Estuary Project, which provides
for long-term planning and
management of Casco Bay, and
includas the following positions:
a Coordinator position, a
Programmer Analyst poaition, a
Planning and Research Associate
II position, an Environment
Specialiast IV poesition and

an Enviromment Specialist IIX
position,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION -

TOTAL 1,767,019 1,656,163

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT

Page 43-LR2443(3)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
6
38
40
42
44
16
48
50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "2} " -to H.P. 654,
Adminristration - Community Services
All Other

Provides funds for the continued
Child Development Asgsistance
program.

Administration - Community Services

Pogitions ~ Other Count
Parsonal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the abolighment of a
vacant Senior Planner position and
the transfer of funds from
Personal Services to All Other for
emaergency food distribution
subgrants.

Administration - Community Services

Pogitions ~ Other Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the deallocation of
fundes from the transfer of a Legal
Services Consultant position to
block grant funds and from storage
and distribution coets for fadsral

L.D. 928

United States Department of Agriculture

surplus commodities.

Maine Children’s Trust
Fund - Community Services

All Other
Provides funds for the Public

Education Campaign, Child Abuse
and Neglect Prevention Grants and

gupport activities, which previously

were authorized through the
financial order process.

Head Start

10,000 10,000
(-1.0) (-1.0)
(41,628) (45,937)
41,628 45,937
-0 oY)
(-1.0) (-1.0)
(45,217) (47,754)
(184,721) (182,184)
(229,938) (229,938)
40,000 40,000

Page 44-LR2443(3)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
3a
40
42
414
46
48
50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT ,q " to H.P. 654, L.D.

Positions - Other Count
Parsonal Servicas
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds for a state Head
Start Director position and a
Secretary position for the new
Maine State Office of Head
Start for low-income families.

Maine Science and Technology
Commission

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services

All Other

Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides funds for a federal
grant from the National Science
Foundation to ezpand

activities under the Research
Ezcellence Fund and to fund a
Policy Development Specialist
poaition.

Maine Science and Technology
Commission

All Other

Provides funds for a fedsral grant
from the National Aeronautics and
Space Adminigtration.

Planning Office

Pogitions - Othsr Count
All Other

Provides for ths trangfer of
allotments and one Legislative
Count position from the Energy
CONEG Grant to a dedicated
revenue account.

Planning Office

Page 45-LR2443(3)

928

(2.0)
71,388
10,794

82,182

747,000
3,000

750,000

150,000

(-1.0)
(15,350)

(2.0)
75,558
8,612

84,170

(1.0)
58,810
1,441,190

1.500,000

150,000

(-1.0)
(16,124)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38

42

‘44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "” " to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Positions - Other Count (0.5)
Personal Services 21,111
All Other {21,111)

TOTAL -0~

Provides funds for a part-time
Senior Planner position for the
continued development of the Maine
Shore Stewards Program under the
Coastal Grant.

Office of Substance Abuse
Capital Expenditures 2,963

Provides funds to purchase a
pergonal computer and
printer as a result of
approved federal funds to
comply with new federal
reporting requirements.

Office of Substance Abuse
All Other 21,914

Provides funds for increased
fedsral Community Youth Block
Grant funds to be used for
additional student assistance
program site support.

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT

(0.5)
23,090
(23,090)

-0~

21,914

TOTAL 811,771

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Income Maintenance
Pogitions - Other Count (1.0)
Personal Services 29,569
All Other 5,000
TOTAL 34,569
Provides funds as federal match
to restore one Special

Investigator position eliminated
through the retirement option of

Page 46-LR2443(3)

1,560,022

(1.0)
29,569
5,000

34,569



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
k¥
3
36
38
40
42
44
46
43
50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT ”’1" to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

the Voluntary Cost Savings
Program. :

Administration - Income Maintenance

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services

All Other

Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides funde as federal match
to review and investigate and
respond to client or absent
parent questions and complaints
to include 2 Support Enforcement
Agent positions.

Administrative - Income Maintenance

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services

All Other

Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides funds as federal match
to adminigter emergency
agsistance to eligible recipients
to include 3 Eligibility
Spacialist positions and one
Clerk II pomition.

Administration - Income Maintenance

Positions - Other Count
Parsonal Services

All Other

Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides funds as federal match
to increase child support
collections and to enhance
federal compliance to include 3
Support Enforcement District
Supervisor positions, 5 Support
Enforcement Agent positions, S
Human Services Aide III

Page 47-LR2443(3)

(2.0) (2.0)
46,500 62,000
18,525 25,100
17,000
82,025 87,100

(4.0) (4.0)
62,924 116,424
14,000 14,250

2,400 1,900
79,324 132,574
(15.0) (15.0)

367,083 489,445
33,000 28,000
33,675

433,758 517,445

10

12
14
18
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "H " to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

positions, one Clerk Typist II
position and one Clerk Typist III
position.

Administration - Social Services
All Other

Provides funds for eligible crime
victim programe to enhbance
services to victims of crimes.

Administration - Social Services
All Other

Provides funds to assist persons
with HIV/AIDS to receive needed
health care services at home.

Administration - Social Services

Pogitiona - Other Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds for one Planning
and Research Associate I poeitiom
to improve child care licensing
and registration requirements and
monitoring of child cars services
provided to children recsiving
aild under the State IV-A Plan.

Administration - Social Services

All Other

Provides for the deallocation of
fundg from the transfer of
funding for child welfare sataff
and fostsr parent training to the
proper program -~ AFDC - Foster
Care.

Aid to Families with Dependent
Children - Foster Care

All Other

Page 48-LR2443(3)

180,000

100,000

(1.0)
30,657
26,779

57,436

(600,000)

600,000

180,000

100,000

(1.0)
31,884
25,552

57,436

(600,000)

600,000



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
16
kL]
40

42

46
48
50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "} " to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Provides funds from the transfer
from Administration - Social
Services for child welfare staff
and foster parent training.

Aid to Families with Dependent
Children - Foster Care

All Other

Provides funds for child welfare
training and increases in child
walfare sarvices cost.

Aid to Families with Dependent
Children - Foster Care

Positions - Other Count
Pergonal Servicas
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds for independent
living programs to include §
Human Services Caseworker
positions and one Social Services
Supervisor position in fiscal
year 1991-92 and 5 Human Services
Caseworker posgitions in fical
year 1992.93,

Aid to Families with Dependent
Children - Foster Care

All Other

Provides funds for child care
vouchers for families at risk of
becoming eligible for Aid to
Families with Dependent Children.

Aid to Familles with Dependent
Children - Foster Care

Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds for one limited period
Social Services Case Reviewer position

Page 49-LR2443(3)

1,992,894 1,992,894
(7.0) (5.0)
227,825 191,105
176,381 213,101
404,208 404,206
1,367,649 1,367,649
15,252
89,730
104,982

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

CGRMITTEE AMENDMENT "H " to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

for 5 months. Provides other
funds for training and technical
assistance on a statawide basis.

Division for the Blind and Visually

Impaired
Pogitions - Other Count (2.0)

Personal Secvices 39,885

Provides for the allocation of funds
to establish one Visually Handicapped
Child Counsslor position and one
Orientation and Mobility Instructor
position.

Bureau of Health

Pogitions - Other Count (0.5)
Personal Services 17,088
All Other 3,375
TOTAL 20,460

Provides funds for one 1/2-time
Planning and Research Associate I
position for a Data Based
Pronatal Hepatitis B screening
program and prevantion and
control of vaccine preventable
diseases.

Burezu of Health

Pogitiong - Other Count (2.0)
Personal Services 96,435

Provides for the allocation of

funds due to the transfer to the
Diasbetes Control Project of one

Health Program Manager position

and one Nutrition Consultant pogition
Erom the Genmeral Fund to federal funds.

Bareau of Health

Pogitions - Other Count (-2.0)
Pergonal Services (62,671)

Provides for the desallocation of
funds due to the tranafer of one

Page 50-LR2443(1)

(2.0)
41,670

(0.5)
17,874

3,375

21,249

(2.0)
101,257

(-2.0)
(65,805)



10
12
14
16
13
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

Comprehensive Health Planner I
pogition and one Word Processor
Operator position from the
fadaral Diabestes Control Project
to the General Fund.

Income Maintenance - Regional

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services

Provides funds asg federal match
for administration of the Maine
Health Program to include 17
Human Services Aide III positions.

Medicai Care Administration

Positions - Other Count
Personal Servicas

All Other

Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides funds for a case mix
reimbursement and quality
assurance system for nursing
facilities as federal match to
include one Case Mixr Manager
position, one Management
Information Systems Coordinator
position and one Quality
Assurance Director position.

Medical Care Administration

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds as federal match
for administration of the Maine
Health Program to include one
Medicare Consultant position, one
Programmer Analyst position. one
Planning and Research Assistant
position and one Accountant II
position.

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “f} " to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

(17.0)
375,000

(3.0)
69,342
13,329
53,773

136,444

(4.0)
96,179
223,821

320,000

Page 51-LR2443(3)

(17.0)
450,000

(3.0)
87,371
9,000

96,371

(4.0)
124,650
220,350

345,000

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
406
48
50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "ﬂ“ to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Medical Care Administration

Positions - Other Count (2.0)
Parsonal Services 42,028
All Other 6,000
Capital Expenditures 1,410
TOTAL 49,438

Provides funds for one Human
Services Aide III position and
one Account Clerk II position as
fedearal match to procass
3rd-party Medicaid recoveries and
information.

Medical Care Administration

Positions - Other Count (7.0)
Parsonal Services 161,348
All Other 21,000
Capital Expenditures 22,500
TOTAL 204,848

Providaes funds as federal match
to develop and implement policies
to reduce Medicaid azpenditures,
increase 3rd-party rocoveries and
control inappropriate utilization
to include one Division of
Relmbursement and Financial
Services Director position, one
Comprehensive Health Planner II
position, one Comprehensive
Health Planner I position, one
Medicare Consultant position, one
Reimbursement Specialist
position, one Provider Relations
Specialist position and one
Planning and Research Assistant
position.

Medical Care Administration

Positions -~ Other Count (5.0)
Parsonal Saervices 96,574
All Other 15,000
Capital Expenditures 14,500
TOTAL 126,074

Page 52-LR2443(3)

(2.0)
52,954
6,000

58,954

(7.0)
234,733
21,000

255,733

(5.0)
140,352
15,000

155,352



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
kL
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "H " to H.P. 654, L.D.

Provides funds as federal match
to implement changes in the
Madicaid Program to include one
Pharmacy Services Director
position, one Accountant II
position, one Senior Claims
Adjustor position, one Medical
Care Consultant position and one
Clerk Typist II position.

Medical Care Administration

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services

All Other

Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides funds as federal match
to implement the Medicaid Plan
for Children and Families to
include one Provider Relations
Specialist position, one 1/2-time
Clark Typist II position, one
Aealth Care Financial Analyst II
position, 2 Medical Claims
Adjustor positions, one
Accountant II position, one Clerk
III position and one Madicars
Congultant position.

Medical Care Administration
All Other

Provides funds as fedaral match
to design new principles for
raimbursement for nursing
facilities.

Medical Care Administration
Positions ~ Other Count
Parsonal Services
All Other
TOTAL
Provides funds for one Social
Services Program Specialist I

position and one Medicaid

Page 53-LR2443(3)

928

(7.5)
140,447
24,000
34,000

198,447

125,000

(2.0)
82,968
2,500

85,468

(7.5)
205,233
24,000

229,233

(2.0)
84,617
2,500

87,117

10
12
14
16
18
20

22

26

30
32
34
36
s
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "j¢ " to H.P. 654, L.D

- 928
Surveillance and Utiliszation
Asgigtant Diractor position for
the Divigsion of Residential Care
that are proposed to be abolished
in the General Fund account.
Medical Care Administration
Positions -~ Other Count (4.0)
Personal Services 119,435
All Other 14,700
TOTAL 134,135
Provideg funds for the 3 Medicare
Surveyor positions and one Clark
II position for increases in Home
Health Agency and Title XVIII
survey requirements mandated by
the federal Omnibus Budget and
Raconciliation Act of 1987.
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
SERVICES JE—
TOTAL 6,685,606
INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE,
DEPARTMENT OF
Atlantic Sea Run Salmon Commission
Pogitions - Other Count (4.0)
Personal Saervices 117,773
All Other 50,145
Capital Expenditures
167,918

TOTAL

Providasg funds for the
continuation of one Fish and Gams
Technician position, one
Biologist ' I position and 4
seasonal Conservation Aide
positions eadtablished by
Financial Order 3247 Fl1 and
establishes one seasonal
Biologist I position to study the
Atlantic salmon population in
Maine rivers.

Boating Access Sites

Page 54-LR2443(3)

(4.0)
125,406
14,700

140,106

6,790,110

(4.0)
133,551
49,549
5,000

188,100



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "f " to H.P. 654, L.D. 928 COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "H * to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
4
16
8
40
a2
14
46
48
50

52

Page 55-LR2443(3)

Page 56-LR2443(3)

Capital Expenditures 45,000 45,000 Bureae of Labor Standards -
2 Administration
Provides fundas for the 75% fedaeral
reimbursement applicable to the 4 Capital Expenditures 20,500 20,000
Dedicatsd Hoating Access Account.
6 Provides funds for 10 desks
DEPARTMENT OF INLAND FISHERIES or workstation units, 5
AND WILDLIFE . 8 ergonomic chairs, 4 computer
TOTAL 212,918 ~ 233,100 workstations, 6 file cabinets
- 10 and one dual printer.
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT 12 Employment Security Services
Courts - Supreme, Superior, 14 Positions - Other Count (1.0) (1.0)
District and Administrative Parsonal Services 46,399 51,243
16
Positions - Other Count (2.0) (2.0) Provides funds for a Systems
Personal Services 80,401 20,000 18 Programmer position to assist
Capical Expenditures 100,000 department users and potential
20 users in the design, acquigition,
TOTAL 180,401 20,000 training and development of
22 organization unit-size computer
Provides funds for 2 Senior systems.
Programmer Analyst pogitions and 24
a District Court computer Employment Security Services
system. These positions must be 26
eliminated once the federal grant All Other 15,000,000 15,000,000
funds have beon expended. 28
Provides funds for fedsral
Courts - Supreme, Superior, 30 unemployment compensation
District and Administrative benefits for formsr fedaral
32 employeas and the federal share
Positiong - Other Count (1.0) {1.0) of unemployment compensation
Personal Services 47,458 49,830 34 extended benefits,
All Other 22,500
Capital Expenditures 100,000 36 Employment Security Services
TOTAL 169,958 49,830 38 Positions - Other Count (159.0) (159.0)
Personal Services 4,419,868 5,091,207
Provides funds for a Senior 40 All Other 727,659 752,453
Programmer Analyst position for Capital Expenditures 90,000
the Bureau of Justice Stacistics 42
grant entitled "Improvement of TOTAL 5,237,527 5.843,660
Criminal History Record 14
Information and Identification of Provides funds for 159 positions
Convicted Felons."” 16 ag followa: 15 Claims
Adjudicator positions; 30 Claims
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT —— 48 Specialist positions; one Clerk
TOTAL 350,359 69,830 IT position; one Clerk
50 Stenographer II position; one
LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF Clerk Stencographar III pogition;
52 4 Clerk Typist II positions; @




10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A * to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Economic Rasearch Analyst
positions; 5 Employment Counselor
I positions; 4 Employment
Counselor II positions; 63
Employment Security Aide
positions; 3 Employment and
Training Specialist I positions;
2 Employment and Training
Specialist II positions; ona
Employment and Training
Specialist III position; one
Employment and Training
Specialist IV posgition; 3
Hearings Examiner positions; one
Job Service Manager II position;
2 Legal Secretary positions; 2
Management Analyst I positions; 2
Management Analyst II positions;
one Planning and Research
Asgistant position; one Senior
Claims Specialist position; 3
Senior Economic Research Analyst
positions; 2 Unamployment
Compensation Field Supervisor
positions; and 5 Unemployment
Compenaation Manager I
positions. Also providesz funds
for All Other related expenses
and 75 computer terminals.

Employment Security Services

Positions - Other Count
Parsonal Sqrvices

Provides funds for one Systems
Taam Leader position to provide
the Bureau of Employment Security
Services with coordination in the
degign, development, procursment
and implementation of all
automated systems.

Employment Security Services

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services

Provides funds for one Technical
Support Specialist position to
provide departmental users
resolutions for all technical

Paga 57-LR2443(3)

(1.0)
55,362

(1.0)
54,119

(1.0)
61,048

(1.0}
59,673

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
2
3s
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "f* to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

isgues, resaarch and development
of software platforms and
interface betwsen usars and
applications.

Employment Security Services

Positions - Other Count (1.0)
Parsonal Services 51,177

Provides funds for one Employment
Security Automation Coordinator
position to provide supervision
in the development of the
automated unemployment insurance
programs.

Employment Security Services

Positions - Other Count (1.0)
Personal Services 48,460

Provides funds for one Senior
Information Support Specialist
position to install and maintain
the increasing number and variety
of small and medium computer
systems purchaded by the
Department of Labor.

Employment Security Services

Positions - Other Count (1.0)
Personal Services 57,748

Provides funds for one Data Base
Administrator position raquired to
provide the extensive data base
design and maintenance services
required by the plannsd mainframe
upgrade.

Employment Security Services

Positiong - Other Count (1.0)
Personal Services 46,900

Provides funds for one Computer
Operations Assistant Manager
position required to provide the
szpanded managerial needs in

Page 58-LE2443(3)

(1.0)
56,675

(1.0)
53,336,

(1.0)
63,476

(1.0)
51,739



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
25
28
0
32
33
36
38
40

42

46
48

50

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT ™

computer operations due to the
planned mainframe upgrade and the
diversity of systems being
ingtalled.

Employment Security Services

Positions - Other Count
Personal Sarvices

Provides funds for one Senior
Technical Support Specialist
position and one Systems Programmer
position required to support the
Department of Labor automated
network.

Employment Security Services

Capital Expenditures

Provides funds for equipment
asgociated with redesigning
offices for safety and efficiency
purposeg and for building
improvements.

Job Training Partnership Program

Capital Expenditures

Provides funds for equipment for
upgrading and onhancement of
office automation and conmnectivity
to the Management Information
System.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
TOTAL

MAINE STATE LIBRARY

Library Developnient Services

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services
All Other

Provides funds to establish one
Laborer II position through the

* to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

(2.0) (2.0)
95,097 105,015
181,180 230,550
105,000 110,250
20,999,469 21,706,665
(1.0) (1.0)
21,142 23,294
(21,142) (23,294)

Page 59-LR2443(3)

10
12
14
16
18
20

22

26
28
30
iz
33
6
k1]
10

42

48
50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "4 " to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

trangfer of funds from All Other
to Personal Services.

MAINE STATE LIBRARY
TOTAL ;

PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF
Criminal Justice Academy

Positions - Qther Count
Parsonal Services
All Other -

Provides funds for the
continuation of 2 Planning and
Research Associate II positions
and a Clerk Stenographer I
pogition to administer the Federal
Drug Control and Systems
Improvemant Grant,

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
TOTAL

SECRETARY OF STATE,
DEPARTMENT OF THE

Administration - Archives

Personal Services
All Qthar

Provideg funds for omne Project
Planning and Research Associate
ITI position and All Othar
expenseg to administer a federal
grant award to develop a
statewide preservation plan,

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY
OF STATE
TOTAL

SECTION A-2
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS

-0-

-0-
(3.0) (3.0)
126,796 130,880
1,332 1,375
128,128 132,255
j
21,966
16,738
38,704
41,263,903 45,262,579

Sec. A-3. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from
Qther Special Revenue funds for the fiscal years ending June 30,
1992 and June 30, 1993 to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1991-92

Page 60-LR2443(3)

1992-93



& N

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
14
46
48

50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "F’" to H.P, 654, L.D. 928

ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration - Human Resources

Positions - Other Count (1.0)
Personal Services $44,344

Provides funds for one Human
Resources and Dsvelopment
Assistant position for the State
Training and Davelopment Unit.

Accident - Sickness - Health Insurance

Positiong - Othar Count (2.0)
Personal Sarvicas 63,863
All Other 2,800
Capital Expenditures 8,400
TOTAL . 75,063

Provides funds for ome Accountant I
position, one Health Insurance
Benafit Represaentative position
and computer equipment to increase
efficiency in the Health Insurance
Program.

Buildings and Grounds Operations
All Other 66,780

Provides funds to reduce theo Bureoau
of Public Improvemants budget by

the mmounts oxpended on the "H"
Building operations im Bangor and

to establish an "H" Building account.

Employee Health Services

Pogitions - Legislative Count (~2.0)
(90,728)

Personal Services

Provides for the abolishment of omne
Substance Abuse Program Specialist
position and one Motivational
Spscialist position and the
deallocation of funds. This is
necessary due to a downturn in
revenuas.

Page 61-LR2443(3)

(1.0)
$47,320

(2.0)
67,067
1,800

68,867

66,780

(-2.0)

(104,667)

R N & N

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26

28

.30

32
34
36
38
40
42
44

46

50
52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "ﬁ " to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION —
TOTAL 95,459

AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL
RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Agricultural Production
All Other 250,000

Provides funds for establishing an
Agricultural Wildlife Damage
Prevention and Compensation
Program to assist farmars in
minimizing agricultural damage by
wildlife.

Consumer Services - Agriculture
Capital Ezxpenditures 4,000

Provides funds for one personal
computer to be shared by the
WHeights and Measures Program
and the Wood Meagurement
Program at a site away from

the central office.

Milk Commission

Pogitions - Other Count (1.0)
Personal Services 32,843

Provides funds to reinstate ome
Auditor II position lost due to
the Voluntary Cost Savings Program.

Board of Pesticides Controi

Positions - Other Count (1L.0)
Personal Services 32,224

Provides funds for reestablishing
one full-time Pasticide Inspector
pogition that was lost due to the
VYoluntary Cost Savings Program.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,
FOOD AND RURAL RESOURCES

TOTAL 319,067

AUDIT, DEPARTMENT OF

Page 62-LR2443(3)

78,300

250,000

(1.0)
35,955

(1.0)
33.950

319,305



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
12
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT “f " to H.P. 654, L.D.

Audit - Municipal Bureau

Capital Expenditures

Provides funds for laptop
computers for the Municipal
Bureau's auditors.

DEPARTMENT OF AUDIT
TOTAL

CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Administrative Services -
Conservation

Parsonal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funde for the
raeclassification, through
recrganization, of ome Account Clark
I position to ome Account Clerk II
position in the central accounting
unit.

Boating Facilities Fund

Personal Servicaa
All Other
Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides funds for the extension
of one Assistant Park Ranger
position from 17 to 26 weeks, the
upgrading of one Planning and
Research Associate I position to
one Chief Planner pogition and
maintenance and capital equipment
for maintenance of boating
facilities, surveying, data
storage and communicationg.

Boating Facilities Fund

All Other

Page 63-LR2443(3)

928

10,000

10,000

1,673
25

1,698

10,349
207
57,300

67,856

47,879

10,000

10,000

1,773
27

1,800

11,607
23
13,300

25,140

51,446

P

4
6
8

10

12

14

‘16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "} * to H.P. 654, L.D.

Provides funds for increases in
costs for the adminigtration and
operation of the Boating
Facilities Program,

Forest Recreation Resource Fund

Personal Services
All Other
Capital Ezpenditures

TOTAL

Provides funds for one 20-week
seasonal Park Manager II positiom
through the elimination of omne
18-waek Parks Manager position
and adjustments im All Other and
Capital Expenditures.

Land Use Regulation Commission

Positions - Other Count
Pargonal Servicas
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds to continue one
1/2-time Environmental Speclalist
Il poasition to monitor best
management practices to reduce
nonpolint source pollution in the
State's forests.

Land Management and Planning

All Other
Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides funde for administering

new road conatruction projects for
public access on recent acquisitions
by the Land for Maine's Future Board.

" Off-road Recreational Vehicles Program

All Other

Page 64-LRB2443(3)

928
10,910 10,371
(4,234) (5,295)
(15,000)
6,676 (9,924)
(0.5)
8,617
1,070
9,687
10,000 10,000
25,000 110,000
35,000 120,000
31,146



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
38
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

Provides funds for the purchase
of snowmobile trail signs for
clubs and municipalities.

Off-road Recreational Vehicles
Program

Positiona - Other Count
Personal Sarvices
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds for the
consolidation of seasonal

staff by extending an

Auto Mechanic position from 18
waeks to 52 weeks and eliminating
a gsessonal Laborer II pogition.

Parks - General Operations

Pogitions - Other Count
Parsonal Sarvices
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds for a Planning and
Resaarch Assoclate I poasition to
work on the State Comprehensive
Outdoor Recreation Plan.

Parks - General Operations

Pogitions - Other Count
Parsonal Services

All Other

Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides funds for a 20-week
seasonal Park Manager IL poasition
for the Penobscot Corridor
through adjustments in All Other
and Capital Ezxpenditures.

Parks - General Operations

All Other

Page 65-LR2443(3)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

(0.5) (0.5)
13,369 13,655
267 273
13,636 13,928
(0.5) (0.5)
20,168 20,920
(20,188) (20,920)
0 0=
(0.5) (0.5)
19,750 19,750
(6,975) (7.284)
(2,900) (2,000)
9.875 10,466
12,8135 12,835

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
lo

32
34

k[

33
40
42
44

46

50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "H " to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Provides funds for repair
activities, research and publlc
educational materials for certain
state parks or historic sites.

Parks - General Operations

All Other
Capital Expenditures

TOTAL
Provides funds to be transferred
for accass improvements from the

Land for Maine's Future Fund.

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION
TOTAL '

CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF
Maine State Prison

All Other
Capital Expenditures

Provides funds for the industries
program at the Bolduc Minimum
Security Unit.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
TOTAL

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF

Community Development
Block Grant Program

All Other
Provides funds -for admini-
strative costs in support of the
Community Development Block Grant
Program.

Housing Opportunity Zones Fund
All Other

Provides funds for repayments to

Page 66~LR2443(3)

50,979
200,000

250,979

456,121

105,000

10,000

115,000

150,000

2,000,000

50,979
200,000

250,979

507,816

105,000

12,000

117,000

150,000

2,000,000



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24

26

30
32

36
18
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

TOTAL
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Administration - Education

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A " to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

continue the housing opportunity
z0nes8.

Municipal Land Acquisition
Revolving Fund

All Other 500,000 500,000
Provides funds for rspayments to
continue in the Municipal Land

Acquisition Revolving Fund.

Municipal Revolving Loan Fund

All Other 4,000,000 4,000,000

Provides funds for repayment to
continue in the Municipal
Revolving Loan Fund.

Office of Tourism

All Other 42,000 48,000

Providea funds for increased
printing of publicationa.

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

6,692,000 6,698,000

All Other 50,000

Providea funds for fostering
businesa involvement and support
for the Learning in Maine program.

Administration - Education

All Other 30,000 35,000

Provides funds to support the
collection of fees from the sale
of labels and department
publications to the public. The
fees collected must be sufficient
to fully cover the costs
associated with these items.

Page 67-LR2443(3)

2

10

12

14

16
18
20

22

26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "M " to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Curriculum - Education
Capital Expenditures . 2,000

Provideg funds for the Newspapers
in Education program that is
continuougsly providing teachers
with information and clasaroom
activities to encourage
newspapers as an additional means
in all curriculum areas.

Governor Baxter School for the Deaf
All Othaer 50,000
Provides funds to allow
sxpenditure of funds received as
gifts or donations in accordance

with state fiscal rasqulations.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

TOTAL 132,000
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
DEPARTMENT OF
Administration - Environmental
Protection
All Other 73,314
Capital Expenditures 300,526
TOTAL 373,840
Provides funds for computer
hardware purchases, software,
training and miscellaneous
suppliea to Iimplement an
integrated networking system to
replace the current outmoded
minicomputer.
Administration - Environmental
Protection
Positions - Other Count (1.0)
Personal Services 49,922
All Other 7,500
TOTAL 57,422

Page 68-LR2443(3)

2,000

50,000

87,000

110,239
286,409

396,648

(1.0)
51,856
7,559

59,415



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

kL]

33

40

42

14

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "q * to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Provides funds to continue a
Programmer Analyst pogition
approved In Public Law 1991,
chapter 9.

Administration - Environmental
Protection

All Other

Provides funds for laboratory
services.

Bureau of Land Quality Control

Pergonal Sarvices
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds for the
development of the mine giting
and mine waste regulatory program
through the journal transfer of
Parsonal Services and All Other
expenditures for current staff.

Maine Environmental Protection Fund

All Other
Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides funds for support costs
for licensing activities and for
the purchase of 2 4-cylinder
pickup trucks.

Qil and Hazardous Materials Control
Positions - Other Count
Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL
Provides Eunds for one

Enviroomental Specialist II
position and one Geologist

Page 69-LR2443(3)

68,119

12,717
20,388

33,108

163,711
20,000

183,711

(2.0)
71,152
13,600

84,752

87,454

163,711

163,711

(2.0)
77,134
13,740

90,874

4

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
s
a0
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “,q" to H.P, 654, L.D. 928

poeition to expand site
investigations.

Radioﬁc!lve Waste Evaluation Fund
All Other

Provides funds for increased
activities of the Radioactive
Waste Advisory Commission to
secure a storage sites for
low-level radioactive waste.

Technical Studies - Department of
Environmental Protection

All Other

Provides funds for anticipated
expenses of the BRadioactive Waste
Advisory Commission’'s support
staff.

Administration - Environmental
Protection

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services

All Other

Capital Expanditures

TOTAL

Provides funds for a laboratory
account and staff by the trannfor
from the administrative program to
a geparate program for greater
reporting clarity.

Maine Environmental Protection Fund

Parsonal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds for the
raeclassification through
reorganization of 2 Environmental
Specialist II pogitions to 0il

7,525 5,426
14,106 10,314
(-18.5) (-18.5)
(743,407) (804,874)
(273,466) (312,958)
(334,000) (259,000)
(1,1350,873) (1,376,832)
1,310 1,503

40 46

1,350 1,549

Page 70-LR2443(3)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
kY:}
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "14" to R.P. 654, L.D. 928

and Hazardous Materials Specialist
II positions.

Maine Environmental Protection Fund

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the transfer of the
Land Bureau Hydropower Review Unit
and staffing to the Maine
Environmental Protection Fund for
greater reporting clarity.

Land Quality Control

Positions -~ Othar Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds for the tranafer of
the Land Bureau Hydropower Review
Unit and staffing to the Maine
Environmental Protection Fund for
greater reporting clarity.

Qil 2and Hazardous Materials Control
Poaitions - Other Count
Personal Services
All Other
TOTAL
Provides funds for 2 seasonal
Congervation Aide positions for a
16-weak period.

0il and Hazardous Materials Control
Poaitions -~ Other Count
Parsonal Services
All Other
TOTAL

Provides funds for 2 seasonal

Pags 71-LR2443(3)

(1.0) (1.0)
38,993 43,092
13,451 14,188
52,444 57,280
(~-1.0) (~1.0)

(38,993) (43,092)
(13,451) (14,188)
(52,444) (57,280)
(1.0) (1.0)
9,132 9,406
274 286

9,410 9,692

(1.0) (1.0)

9.132 9,406

278 286

9,410 9,692

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
8
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “H * to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Conservation Aide positions for a
16-waeek period.

Qil and Hazardous Materials Control

Positions - Other Count
Pergonal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds for 2 seasonal
Congervation Aide positions for a
16-week period.

0il and Hazardous Materials Control
Capital Expenditures

Provides funda for the purchase of
computer esquipment, vehicles,
response and program management
aquipment within the Hazardous
Wagte Fund.

Oil and Hazardous Materials Control
Capital Expenditures

Provides funds for the purchase of
computer equipment to enable
computer networking and other
response and program management
equipment.

Ol and Hazardous Materials Control
Capital Expendituras

Provides funds for the purchase of
s vehicls to maintain the current
level of capabilities within the
Uncontrolled Sites Fund.

Oil and Hazardous Materials Control
Capital Expenditures
Provides funds for the purchase of
computer equipment, boats, motors,

pickup caps and machinery to
maintain the present lgvel of

(1.0)
9,132
278,

9,410

134,014

216,275

11,153

220,470

Page 72~LR2443(3)

(1.0)
9,406
286

9,692

109,893

169,203

171,385



10
12
14
16
18
20
22

26
28
30
32
4
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
30

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "l " to H.P. 654,

rasponse capabilities within the
surface account.

Laboratory Services - Department
of Environmental Protection

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services

All Other

Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides for the transfer of the
department laboratory account and
staffing from the administrative
program to its own program for
greater raporting clarity.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION
TOTAL

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
Petroleum Violation Escrow
Positions - Other Count
Pergsonal Sarvices
All Other
TOTAL
Provides funds for a Policy
Development Spacialist poaition
for the State Planning Office
Dadicated Standard
011 and Coline Gas Account to
administer a grant award.
Planning Office
All Other
Provides funds to establish a
dedicated revenue account to
recapture costs of publications.

Planning Office

All Other

L.D. 928

(18.5)
743,407
271,466
334,000

1,350,873

1,434,072

(1.0)
36,586
23,281

59,867

5,000

27,380

Page 73-LR2443(3)

(18.5)
804,874
312,958
259,000

1,376,832

1,294,948

(1.0)
8,528
9,315

17,843

5,000

27,380

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50
52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "H " to H.P. 654,

Provides funds for an increase in
All Other for the State Nuclear
Safety Program.

Planning Office

Pogitiong - Othar Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds for the creation of
a dedicated account to receive and
disburse funds from various
nongovernmental sources and the
transfer of allotments and one
legislative count from faderal to
dedicated.

Maine Children’s Trust
Fund - Community Services

All Other

Provides funds for a family
support initiative to be
developed in communities
statewide. The Board of the
Maine Children’s Trust Fund is
committed to raising the funds
from corporate gifts and
foundation grants.

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
TOTAL

HEALTH POLICY ADVISORY COUNCIL,
MAINE

Maine Health Policy Advisory Council
All Other

Provides funds for publications
and confsrences.

MAINE HEALTH POLICY ADVISORY
COUNCIL
TOTAL

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

L.D. 928

(1.0)
59,096
75,350

134,446

54,969

281,662

5,000

5,000

Page 74-~LR2443(3)

(r1.0)
62,149
76,124

138,273

84,871

273,367

5,000

5,000



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
33
36
8
10
42
44
46
48
50
52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "f “ to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Aid to Families with Dependent
Children - Foster Care

All Other

Provides funds for the state

share of the increased cost for
foster care and child welfare
staff training.

Bureau of Health

Positions -~ Other Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds for a Chemist II
position to accommodate increased
work load and more difficult
snalyses for the harness racing
program.

Bureau of Health

Pogltions - Other Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds for one
Comprehengive Health Planner 1
position to provide supervision
for the newborn screening program.

Purchased Social Services

All Other

Provides funds to purchase social
saervices delivered by community
agencies.

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
TOTAL

INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE,
DEPARTMENT OF

Page 75-LR2443(3)

1,282,147 1,282,147
(1.0) (1.0)
34,583 36,312
4,000 4,000
3a,583 40,312
(1.0) (1.0)
34,827 36,423
3,000 3,000
37,827 39,423
172,000 172,000
1,530,557 1,533,882

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24

26

30
32
34
36
8
40
42

44

48
50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "f " to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Boating Access Sites
Capital Expenditures
Provides funds for the continued
operation of the Boating Acceds

Fund.

Waterfowl Habitat Acquisition and
Management

All Other
Capital Expenditures

TOTAL
Provides funds to design and

purchase water control structuras
and to reat eaquipment.

DEPARTMENT OF INLAND FISHERIES AND

WILDLIFE
TOTAL

LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF

Bureau of Labor Standards -
Administration

All Other
Provides funds for educational
programas and workshops associated
with the Boiler, Elevator and
Tramway Division.

Occupstional Information Coordination
Capital Ezpenditures
Provides funds for computerication
of the Work Education Resource

Center and for a facsimile machine.

Occupational Safety Loan
Program

All Other

Provides funds for the
administration of the loan
program.

Page 76-LR2443(3)

60.000

8,886
20,000

28,886

88,886

114,650

9,000

20,000

60,000

8,886
20,000

28,886

88,886

94,275

3,000

20,000



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "4 " to H.P. 654, L.D. 928 COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A " to H.P. 654, L.D. 928
All Other 24,555 12,101
2 Safety Education and Training 2 Capital Expenditures 116,702 33,943
Programs e ———
4 4 TOTAL 169,257 76,044
Capital Expenditures 98,160 24,500
[ 6 Provides funds for the
Provides funds to purchase continuation of an Information
8 additional testing, audiovisual 8 Support Specialist positionm,
equipment and laptop computers. computer equipment and increased
10 10 shared rental space.
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
12 TOTAL 241,810 141,775 12 Bureau of Banking
14 MARINE RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF 14 All Other 17,113 37,174
16 Bureau of Marine Development 16 Provides funds for the increased
travel costs of the examination
18 All Other 25,000 25,000 18 divigion, utility services and
maintenance of computer equipment
20 Provides funds for continuation 20 assigned to field personnel.
of the marketing publications
22 program. .22 Bureau of Banking
24 Bureau of Marine Development 24 Positions - Other Count (z.0) (2.0)
Parsonal Services 69,700 75,500
26 All Other 24,095 38,391 26 All Qther 16,000 16,000
Capital Expenditures 14,000
28 Provides funds to continue the 28 [ JE—
expansion of the seafood TOTAL 99,700 91,500
30 marketing program. 0
Provides funds for a Congumer
32 DEPARTMENT OF MARINE RESOURCES 32 Mediation Specialist position
TOTAL 49,095 63,391 and a Clerk Typist III
34 kT position for gecretarial
PROFESSIONAL AND FINANCIAL support in the consumer
36 REGULATION, DEPARTMENT OF 36 mediation area.
38 Administrative Services 38 Board of Cosmetology
40 All QOther 114,286 120,934 40 All Other 20,600
42 Provides funds for the increaased 42 Provides funds for
' costs related to computer 2 economy vehicles for the
44 software contract, utilicy 44 board’s inapectors.
services and computer hardware
46 maintenance. 46 Bureau of Insurance
48 Administrative Services - Professional and 18 All Other 98,343 169,733
Financial Regulation
50 50 Provides funds for the lncreased
Poaitions - Other Count (1.0) (1.0) costs related to contractual
52 Personal Services 28,000 30,000

Page 77-LR2443(3)

Paga 78-LR2443(3)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
12
4
16
18
40
a2
a4
46
a8
50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "M " to H.P. 654,

services, travel expenses and
training.

Bureau of Insurance

Positions - Other Count
Parsonal Services

All Other

Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides funds for 2 Clerk

Typist II positions, 2
workstations, microfiche
equipment, additional shelves,
file cabinets and office furniture
and additional rental of office
space.

Licensing and Enforcement

All Other

Provides funds for the cost of
lagal sgervices provided by the
Attorney General's Office.

Board of Registration in Medicine

All Other

Provides funds to reimburse the
Department of tha Attorney
General for the increased level
of legal and investigative
sarvices.

Board of Real Estate Appraisers

Parsonal Services
All Other

TOTAL
Provides funds for the continued

operation of the newly created
Board of Real Egtate Appraisers.

Board of Registration for
Professional Engineers

L.D. 928

(2.0)
58,860
15,203
19,313

93,376

110,000

58,915

6,000
68,300

74,300

Page 79-LR2443(3)

(2.0)
62,260
30,214

5,370

98,044

115,000

59,026

6,500
73,850

80,350

1o
12
14
16
18

20

22

24
26
28
30
3z
34
6
s
40
a2
44
46
48
50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT '/ /" to H.P. 654, L.D.

All Other

Provides funds for increased
contract payments to the
Exacutive Director due to an
expanded working schedule to
accomplish the board's goals.

DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL AND
FINANCIAL REGULATION
TOTAL

PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF
Criminal Justice Academy

Positiong - Other Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds for one Maine
Criminal Justice Academy Training
Coordinator poaition to expand
the in-services training program
transferred from the General Fund.

Criminal Justice Academy

Positions - Other Count
Paergonal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides funds for the
continuation of a Tralning
Coordinator position for the

expanded in-service training
program.

Intergovernmental Drug Enforcement
Positions -~ Other Count
Parsonal Services
All Other
TOTAL

Provides for the transgfsr of one

Page 80-LR2443(3)

928
10,788 14.380
866,678 862,185
(1.0) (1.0)
33,852 36,042
339 360
34,191 36,402
(1.0) (1.0)
39,790 41,560
418 437
40,208 41,997
(4.0) (4.0)
177,119 187,993
158,890 354,093
336,009 542,086




10

12

14.

16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
5
38
40
42

44

48
50
52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "/ /" to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Business Manager I position. one
Senior [nformation Systems Support
Specialist position, one Special
Agent Investigator position and
one Senior Agent pogition and All
Other from State Police to

Bureau of Intergovernmental Drug
Enforcement in order to separately
identify positions and costs.

State Police
Positions - Qther Count (~4.0)

Personal Services (177,119)
All Other (158,890)

(-4.0)
(187,993)
(166,100)

TOTAL (336,009)

Provides for the transfer of one
Business Manager I position,

one Senior Information Systems
Support Speclalist position, one
Special Agent Investigator
position and one Senior Agent
position and All Other from State
Police to Bureau of Intergovermmental
Drug Enforcement in order to
separately identify positions and
costs.

Turnpike Enforcement

Posltions - Other Count (3.0)
Personal Services 99,516
All Other 18,104
Capital Expenditures 42,476

TOTAL 160,096

Provides funds for 2 State
Police Trooper positions and one
Clerk Typist III position as
authorized by the Maine Turnpike
Authority.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

TOTAL 234,495

SECRETARY OF STATE, DEPARTMENT
OF THE

Administration - Motor Vehi;les

Page 81-LR2443(3)

(354,093)

(3.0)
106,886
15,306

122,192

388,584

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24

26

0
32
34
16

i

4z

46
48
50

52

(1.0)
22,547
789

23,136

23,1336

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " [/" to H.P. 654, L.D. 928
Positions - Other Count (1.0)
Personal Services 20,498
All Other 717
TOTAL 21,215
Provides funds for the
reinstatement of a Clerk Typist II
position lost during the Voluntary
Cost Savings Program.

DEPARTMENT OF THE

SECRETARY OF STATE e,
TOTAL 21,215
SECTION A-3

TOTAL ALLOCATIONS $12,573,117

$12,493,1375

Sec. A4. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from
Federal Block Grant funds for the fiscal years ending June 30,
1992 and June 30, 1993 to carry out the purposes of this Act.

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Education in Unorganized
Territory

All Other
Capital Expenditures

Provides funds for additional
Chapter Il Fedaral Block Granmt
purchages of a computer and
library reference materials.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
TOTAL

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
Administration - Community Services

All Other
Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides funds for 2 portable
computars to facilitats the

Page 82-~LR2443(3)

1991-92

(2,500)
2,500

-0~

1992-93

987
2,493

3,480



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
as
40
42
44
46
48

50

payment process and one vehicle
for monitoring.

Low-income Home Energy Assistance

All Other

Capital Expenditures

TOTAL

Provides funds for 2 portable

personal computers and printers to
be used to expedite monitoring and
enable work to be pursued at other

locations.
Low-income Home Energy Assistance

Positions - Legislative Count
Parsonal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for a transfer from All
Other to Personal Services for an
Accountant II position from tha
federal Temporary Emergency Food
Assistance Program.

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
TOTAL

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Special Children Services

Poeitions - Legislative Count
Parsonal Services

Provides funds for the
reinstatement of a Laboratory

Technician II position lost due to

the retirement option of the
Voluntary Cost Savings Program.

Purchased Social Services

All Other

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "/4; to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

(6,000)
6.000
P
(1.0) (1.0)
35,149 37,128
(35,149) (37,128)
Zo- T o.
0~ -0-
(1.0) (1.0)
28,652 30,372
3,232,541 3,712,575

Page B83-LR2443(3)

10
12
14
15
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "/3" to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Provides funds for direct child

care services including
subsidized child care through
vouchers and expanding the Title
XX child care system; quality
improvement activities including
improving licensing and
enforcement; rasource and

referral for which $278,000 each
yesar is allocated for rasourcse
development centers; assisting
providers in meeting licensing
rules; improving providers’
salarias and compensation:; early
childhood aducation and
achool-age child care activities.

Administration - Social Services

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services

All Other

Capital Expenditurss

TOTAL

Provides for the allocation of
funds for the following positions
in the Bureau of Child and Femily
Services: two Community Care
Worker positions, 3 Social
Services Program Specialist I
positions, one part-time Clerk
Typist II position, one Community
Care Supervisor pogition and one
Planning and Research Associats I
position.

Dental Disease Prevention
Pergonal Services

Provides funds to upgrade one
Fluoridation Technician posgition
to a Public Health Educator II
position, pay range 19 to 20, due
to a reorganization brought about
by the transfer of the incumbent
from the General Fund to the
Federal Block Grant Fund.

Risk Reduction

Page 84-LR2443(3)

(7.5)
234,139
32,706
614

267,459

1,000

(7.5)
257,675
29,750

287,425

1,000




10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
a0
a2

k1]
kL]
40

42

48
50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "ﬂ{' to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

All Other 74,104 74,104
Provides funds for preventive
health and health services from
increased grant allocations,
Special Childrens’ Services
Positions -~ Other Count (1.0) (1.0)
Personal Services 24,826 26,564
Provides for the allocation of
funds for the establishment of
one Laboratory Technician II
position lost due to the
ratirement option of the
Voluntary Cost Savingg Program.
Special Childrens’ Services
Positions - Other Count (1.0) (1.0)
Parsonal Services 45,360 47,628
Provides for the allocation of
funds due to the tranafer of omne
Speech and Hearing Consultant
position from the General Fund.
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
SERVICES SR, ————
TOTAL 3,673,942 4,179,668
SECTION A4
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS $3,673,942 $4,183,148

Sec. A-5. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from
the Stripper Well Fund for ths fiscal years ending June 30, 1992
and June 30, 1993 to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1991-92 1992-93
HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
General Assistance - Reimbursement
to Cities and Towns
All Other $1,200,000 $1,200,000

Provides funds from the Stripper
Well Fund for general agsistance
payments.

Page B85-LR2443(3)

10

12

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT "/ to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

TOTAL $1,200,000 $1,200,000
SECTION A-5
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS $1,200,000 $1,200,000

Sec. A-6. Seasonal positions. All departments and agencies
must, to the extent possible, hire gtudents to £ill the seasonal
positions established inm this Act. No agency may transfer any
coats that relate to seasonal positions established in other fund

accounts to the General Fund.

Page B6-LR2443(3)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22

26

3o

32

36
38
40
42

44

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT "ﬁ" to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

PART B

Sec. B-1. Appropriation. There aras appropriated from the
Genaral Fund for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1992 and June
30, 1993, to the departmsents listed, the sumg identified in the
following, in order to provide funding for approved
raclassifications and range changes.

1991-92 1992-93
ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Public Improvements - Planning and
Construction - Administration
Personal Services 5,361 5,361
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
TOTAL 5,361 5,361
AGING, MAINE COMMITTEE ON
Maine Committee on Aging
Personal Services 11,014 7,718
MAINE COMMITTEE ON AGING
TOTAL 11,014 7,718
AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL
RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF
Marketing Services - Agriculture
Personal Services 315,696 27,340
Public Services - Agriculture
Personal Services 11,843 5,309
Soil and Water Conservation Commission
Personal Services 4,627 3,000
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,
FOOD AND RURAL RESOURCES
TOTAL 52,166 35,649

COMMISSION ON GOVERNMENTAL
ETHICS AND ELECTION PRACTICES

Page 87-LR2443(3)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24

26

30
32
34
36
38
40
42

44

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "f}" to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Commission on Governmental
Ethics and Election Practices

Parsonal Services

COMMISSION ON GOVERNMENTAL
ETHICS AND ELECTION PRACTICES
TOTAL
CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Administrative Services - Conservation
Personal Services
Engineering and Realty
Personal Services
Parks - General Operations

Parsonal Services

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION
TOTAL

CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF
Charleston Correctional Facility
Personal Services
Correctional Center
Personal Servicesa
Probation and Parole
Personal Services
State Prison
Personal Services
Youth Center - Maine
Personal Services

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
TOTAL

Page 88-LR2443(3)

5,635

5,635

2,351

5,668

2,197

10,216

3,609

9,604

499

1,634

5,271

20,617

5.869

5,869

3,121

5,668

2,197

10,986

3,820

10,218

499

1,151

3,934

19,622



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
k1]

38

42

46

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT ’/}" to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

DEFENSE AND VETERANS’ SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Defense and
Veterans’ Services

Parsonal Services
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE AND
VETERANS’ SERVICES
TOTAL
EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Administrative Services - Education

Personal Services

Alcohol and Drug Education
Services

Personal Services

Curriculum - Education
Personal Services

Education in Unorganized Territory
Parsonal Services

Finance - Education

Parsonal Sarvices

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
TOTAL

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Environmental
Protection

Personal Services
Air Quality Control

Personal Services

Page B9-LR2443(3)

1,485

1,485

1,048

1,025

3,015

19,722

1,771

26,581

8,637

3,192

1,485

1,485

1,092

2,145

2,339

26,618

2,098

34,292

8,637

3,192

10
12
14
16
18
20

22

26

30
32
34
6
38
40

42

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT “}9“ to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Land Quality Control
Personal Services
Water Quality Control

Parsonal Servicas

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION
TOTAL
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
Administration - Community Services
Peargonal Services
Office of Substance Abuse
Personal Services
Planning Office

Personal Services

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
TOTAL

FINANCE, DEPARTMENT OF

Bureau of Accounts and Control
Parsonal Services

Bnreau of Taxation

Personal Services

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TOTAL

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration - Human Services

Personal Services

Page 90-LR2443(3)

1,401

1,099

14,329

2,698

9,911

3,712

16,321

17,067

44,788

61,855

14,289

1.435

1,099

14,363

1,974

11,048

4,700

17,722

14,894

31,422

46,316

14,343



10
12
14
16
18
20

22

26
28
30
32
kL)
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "] " to H.P. 654, L.D.

Administration - Regional -
Human Services

Personal Services
Bureau of Health

Personal Servicas
Medical Care Administration

Personal Services

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
TOTAL

INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE,
DEPARTMENT OF

Fisheries and Hatcheries Operations
Personal Services

Licensing Services - Inland Fisheries
and Wildlife

Personal Services

Office of the Commissioner -
Inland Fisheries and Wildlife

Parsonal Services

Resource Management Services -
Inland Fisheries and Wildlife

Paraonal Servicas

DEPARTMENT OF INLAND FISHERIES
AND WILDLIFE

TOTAL

LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF

Labor Relations Board

Personal Services

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
TOTAL -

Page 91-LR2443(3)

928

2,885

7,276

7,242

31,692

105,235

872

6,519

13,005

125,631

2,914

2,914

1.002

7,609

7.558

30,512

106,352

922

5,407

13,254

125,935

3,027

3,027

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24

26

30
32

34

3o

38

42

46

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "/]" to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

MAINE STATE LIBRARY

Administration - Library
Personal Services

Library Development Services
Personal Servicec

Reader and Information Services -
Library

Personal Services

MAINE STATE LIBRARY
TOTAL

MAINE STATE MUSEUM

Exhibit Design and Preparation -
Museum

Parsonal Servicas

MAINE STATE MUSEUM
TOTAL

MARINE RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration - Marine Resources

Personal Services
Bureau of Marine Development

Personal Services .
Bureau of Marine Patrol

Personal Services
Burenu of Marine Sciences

Personal Services

DEPARTMENT OF MARINE RESOURCES
TOTAL

Page 92-LR2443(3)

3,427

8,177

6,658

18,262

3,059

3,059

2,450

5,200

5,250

850

13,750

5,651

9,968

7,429

23,048

2,053

2,053

1,700

3,400

3,700

900

9,700




10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38

42

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT /4 to H.P. 654, L.D. 928
MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL
RETARDATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Mental Health
and Mental Retardation

Personal Services 311,968

Augusta Mental Health Institute

Personal Sarvices 2,173
Bangor Mental Health Institute

Parsonal Services 16,070
Bath Children’s Home

Parsonal Services 475
Mental Health Services - Children

Personal Services 842
Mental Health Services - Community

Personal Services 20,276
Pineland Center

Parsonal Services 5,634
DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH
AND MENTAL RETARDATION —_—
TOTAL 77,438

SECRETARY OF STATE, DEPARTMENT OF THE
Administration - Secretary of State

Personal Servicea 5,593

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE ___

TOTAL 5,593
WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
Employment Rehabilitation Program

Personal Sarvices 1,546

Page 93-LR2443(3)

11,951

9,328

416

577

13,932

2,572

38,776

6,620

6,620

1,043

10

12

14
16
i8
20
22
24

26

30
32
34
6
38
40
42

44

48
50
52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "[]" to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Waorkers’ Compensation Commission

Personal Sarvices 10,807 11,223
WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION ___ -
TOTAL 12,1353 12,266
SECTION B-1 —_— —
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 516,272 451,320

Sec. B-2. Allocation; Federal Expenditure funds. There are
allocated from Federal Exzpenditure funds for the fiscal years
ending June 30, 1992 and June 30, 1993, to the departments
listed, the sums identified in the following, in order to provide
funding for approved reclassifications and range changes.

1991-92 1992.93

AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL
RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF
Marketing Services - Agriculture

Parsonal Services 35,238 23,056
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, FOOD
AND RURAL RESOURCES I [
TOTAL 35,238 23,056
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
DEPARTMENT OF
Air Quality Control

Personal Services 7,250 8,313
Land Quality Control

Personal Services 5,190 3,270
Mounicipal Sewerage Construction

Parsonal Services 1,099 1,099
Oil and Hazardous Materials Control

Personal Services 2,634 2,578
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION P
TOTAL 16,173 15,260

Paga 94-LR2443(3)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36

38

42
44
46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "/q: to H.P., 654, L.D. 928

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Human Services

Parsonal Servicas 5,686 6,033
Administration - Regional -
Human Services

Personal Services 8,840 4,258
Bureau of Elder and Adult Services

Personal Services 6,790 3,954
Bureau of Health

Personal Services 1,696 2,678
Income Maintenance - Regional

Personal Services 5,161 5,181
Medical Care Administration

Personal Services 12,471 12,445
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES —_— —_—
TOTAL 40,644 34,549
MAINE STATE LIBRARY
Library Development Services

Personal Services 4.150 3,800
MAINE STATE LIBRARY
TOTAL 4,150 3,800
SECTION B-2 SR —
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS 96,205 76,665

Sec. B-3. Allocation; Other Special Revenue funds. Thers are
allocated from Other Special Revenue funds for the fiscal years
ending Jume 30, 1992 and June 30, 1993, to the departments
listed, the sums identified in the following, in order to provide
funding for approved reclassifications and range changes.

Page 95-LR2443(3)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22

26

30
32
34
36
38
40
42
14
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT ﬁ to H.P. 654, L.D, 928

AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL
RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Agricuitural Production
Personal Services

Dairy and Nutrition Council Committee
Personal Services

Marketing Services - Agriculture

Personal Services

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, FOOD
AND RURAL RESOURCES

TOTAL

BAXTER STATE PARK AUTHORITY
Baxter State Park Authority

Personal Services

BAXTER STATE PARK AUTHORITY
TOTAL

CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Boating Facilities Fund

Personal Services

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION
TOTAL

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
DEPARTMENT OF

Dam Registration
Personal Services
Maine Environmental Protection Fund

Personal Services

Page 96-LR2443(3)

1991-92

102,534

9,345

28,966

140,845

38,867

38,867

1,285

1,285

2,571

2,413

1992-93

30,256

7,489

31,641

69,386

31,062

31,062

1,873

1,873

2,717

2,413




10
12
14
16
18
20
22
1
26
28
30
32
34
6

a8

42

46

50

COMMITTEE AHENDHENT'1%1 to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION
TOTAL 4,984

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Bureau of Heaith

Personal Services 848
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES —
TOTAL 848
LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF

Safety Education and Training Programs

Parsonal Services 7,472
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
TOTAL . 7,472

PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF

Licensing and Enforcement - Beano
and Games of Chance

Personal Services 2,572
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
TOTAL 2,572

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
Public Utilities - Administrative Division

Personal Services 13,239
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION ——
TOTAL 13,239

SECRETARY OF STATE, DEPARTMENT OF THE
Administration - Secretary of State

Personal Services 1,272

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE _____

TOTAL 1,272

Page 97-LR2443(3)

5,130

851

851

4,763

4,763

2,572

2,572

15,558

15,558

1,529

1,529

10
12
14
16

18

20

22
24

26

28

30
12
3a
36

38

42

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "[{* to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

SECTION B-3 S —
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS 211,384 132,724

Sec. B-4. Allocation; Federal Block Grant funds. There are
allocated from Federal Block Grant funds for the fiscal years
ending June 30, 1992 and June 30, 1993, to the departments
listed, tha sums identified in the following, 1n order to provide
funding for approved reclassifications and range changes.

1991-92 1992-93
HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Special Children Services
Personal Sarvices 2,470 2,478
All Other {2,470) (2,478)
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
TOTAL -0~ -0-
SECTION B-4 —
-0 ~0-

TOTAL ALLOCATIONS

Sec. B-5. Allocation. In order to provide for the nacessary
expenses of operation and administration of the Intergovernmaental
Telecommunications Fund of the Department of Administration, the
following amounts, or as much as may be necessary, are allocated
from the revenues derived from operations of the fund.

1991-92 1992-93

ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Intergovernmental Telecommunications
Fund

Paersonal Services P .. 6,596 6,916
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
TOTAL 6,596 6,916
SECTION B-5 —_—
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS 6.596 6.916

Sec. B-6. Allocation. There ars allocated from the Publie
Advocates Regulatory Fund for the fiscal years ending June 30,
1992 and June 30, 1993, to the departmeants listed, the sums
identified in the following, in order to provide funding for
approved reclassifications and range changes.

Page 98-LR2443(3)



10
12
14
16
18
20

22

26
28
30
32
34
36
38
a0

42

46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT '7”%' to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

1991-92 1992-93

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
Public Advecate

Parsonal Services 3,126 3,126

All Other (3,126) (3,126)
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
TOTAL ~0- Qe
SECTION B-6
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS -0~ -0~

Sec. B-7. Legislative intent. It is the intent of the
Legislaturs that the reclassifications and range changes
represented by the appropriation and allocatiom amounts
identified In this Part be congidered effective upon approval of
this Act.

PARTC

Appropriation. There are appropriated from the General Fund
for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1992 and June 30, 1993, to
the departments listed, the sums ldentified in the following, in
order to provide funding for approved reclassifications and range

changes.

1991-92 1992-93

ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Public Improvements - Planning
and Construction - Administration

Parsonal Services (5,361) (5,361)
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION e
TOTAL (5,361) (5,361)
AGING, MAINE COMMITTEE ON
Maine Committee on Aging

Personal Services (11,014) (7,718)
MAINE COMMITTEE ON AGING [
TOTAL (11,014) (7.718)

Page 99-LR2443(3)

10

12

14
16
18
20

22

26
28
30
32
34
16
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT ﬂ to H.P. 654, L.D. 928
AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL
RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF
Marketing Services - Agriculture

Personal Secvices (35,696)
Public Services - Agriculture

Personal Secvices (11,843)
Soil and Water Conservation Commission

Personal Services (4.,627)

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, FOOD
AND RURAL RESOURCES

TOTAL (52,166)

COMMISSION ON GOVERNMENTAL
ETHICS AND ELECTION PRACTICES

Commission on Governmental
Ethics and Election Practices

Pergonal Services (5,635)

COMMISSION ON GOVERNMENTAL
ETHICS AND ELECTION PRACTICES

TOTAL (5,635)

CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Administrative Services - Conservation

All Other (2,351)
Engineering and Realty
Personal Services (5,668)

Parks - General Operations
Personal Services (2,197)

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION

TOTAL (10,216)

CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF

Page 100-LR2443(3)

(27,340)

(5,309)

(3,000)

(35,649)

(5,869)

(5,869)

(3,121)

(5,668)

(2,197)

(10,986)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24

26

30

32

36
38
40
42
a4
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "{%x to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Charleston Correctional Facility
Personal Services
Correctional Center
Parsonal Services
Probation and Parole
Parsonal Services
State Prison
Personal Services
Maine Youth Center
Personal Services

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
TOTAL

DEFENSE AND VETERANS' SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Defense and
Veterans’ Services

Personal Services

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE AND

VETERANS’ SERVICES

TOTAL

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Administrative Services - Education
Personal Services

Alcohol and Drug Education Services
Parsonal Services

Curriculum - Education

Parsonal Services

Page 101-LR2443(3)

(3,609) (3,820)
(9.604) (10,218)

(499) (499)
(1,634) (1,151)
(5,271) (3,934)
(20,617) (19,622)
(1,485) (1,485)
1485)  (1,485)
(1,048) (1,092)
(1,025) (2,145)
(3,015) (2,339)

10
12

T 14

16
18
20

22

26

30
32
34
36
38
40
42

44

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "§}* to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Education in Unorganized Territory
Parsonal Services
Finance - Education

Personal Services ,

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
TOTAL

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Environmental
Protection

Personal Services
Air Quality Control
Parsonal Services
Land Quality Control
Parsonal Services
Water Quality Control
Pergonal Services

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION
TOTAL
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
Administration - Community Services
All Other
Office of Substance Abuse
Pargonal Services
Planning Office
All Qther
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
TOTAL

Page 102-LR2443(3)

(19,722)

(1,771)

(26,581)

(8,637)

(3,192)

(1,401)

(1,099)

(14,329)

(2,698)

(9,911)

(3,712)

(16,321)

(26,618)

(2,098)

(34,292)

(8,637)

(3,192)

(1,435)

(1,099)

(14,363)

(1,974)

(11,048)

(4,700)

(17,722)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36

38
a2
46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " f{" to H.P. 654,

FINANCE, DEPARTMENT OF

Bureau of Accounts and Control
Personal Services

Bureau of Taxation

Parsonal Services

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TOTAL

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration - Human Services
Parsonal Services

Administration - Regional -
Human Services

Parsonal Services
Bureau of Health

Parsonal Services
Medical Care Administration

Personal Services

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
TOTAL

INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE,
DEPARTMENT OF

Fisheries and Hatcheries Operations
Parsonal Services

Licensing Services - Inland Fisheries
and Wildlife

Parsonal Services

OfYice of the Commissioner -
Inland Fisheries and Wildlife

L.D.

Page 103-LR2443(3)

928
(17.067) (14.894)
(44.788) (31,422)
(61,855) (46,316)
(14,289) (14,343)
(2,885) (1,002)
(1,276) (7.609)
(7,242) (7,558)
(31,692) (30,512)
(105, 235) (106, 352)
(872) (922)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22

26

30
32
34
k1]
38
40
4z
14

46

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " /" to H.P. 654,

Personal Services

Resource Management Services -
Inland Fisheries and Wildlife

Personal Services

DEPARTMENT OF INLAND FISHERIES
AND WILDLIFE
TOTAL

LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF
Labor Relations Board

Parsonal Services

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
TOTAL

MAINE STATE LIBRARY

Admigistration - Library
Personal Services

Library Development Services
Personal Services

Reader and Information Services -
Library

Personal Services

MAINE STATE LIBRARY
TOTAL

MAINE STATE MUSEUM

Exhibit Design and Preparation -
Museum :

Personal Services

MAINE STATE MUSEUM
TOTAL

L.D. 928

(6,519) (5,407)
(13,005) (13,254)
(125,631) (125,935)
(2,914) (3,027)
(2,914) (3,027)
(3,427) (5,651)
(8,177) (9.968)
(6,658) (7,429)
(18,262) (23,048)
(3,059) (2,053)
(3,059) (2,053)

Page 104-LR2443(3)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42

44

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “f]" ro H.P. 654, L.D.
MARINE RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration - Marine Resources

Personal Sarvices
Bureau of Marine Development

Parsonal Services
Bureau of Marine Patrol

Parsonal Sarvices
Bureau of Marine Sciences

Personal Sarvices

DEPARTMENT OF MARINE RESOURCES
TOTAL

MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL
RETARDATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Mental Health
and Mental Retardation

Personal Sarvigas

Augusta Mental Health Institute
Parsonal Services

Bangor Mental Health Institute
Personal Services

Bath Children’s Home
Parsonal Services

Mental Health Services - Children
Personal Services

Mental Health Services - Community

Parsonal Sarvices

Page 105-LR2443(3)

928

(2,450)

(5,200)

(5,250)

(850)

(13,750)

(31,968)

(2,173)

(16,070)

(475)

(842)

(20,276) .

(1,700)

(3,400)

(3,700)

(900)

(9.700)

(11,951)

(9.328)

(416)

(577)

(13,932)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24

26

30
32
34
36
38
40
4z
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "fqh to H.P. 654, L.D. 928
Pineland Center
Personal Sarvicas (5,634) (2,572)

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH
AND MENTAL RETARDATION

TOTAL (77,438) (38,776)
SECRETARY OF STATE, DEPARTMENT OF THE -
Administration - Secretary of State

Parsonal Services (5,593) (6,620)
DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE
TOTAL (5.593) (6,620)
WORKERS* COMPENSATION COMMISSION
Employment Rehabilitation Program

Personal Sarvices (1,546) (1,043)
Workers’ Compensation Commission

Personal Services (10,807) (11,223)
WORKERS’ COMPENSATION COMMISSION
TOTAL (12,353) (12,266)
PART C
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS (516,272) (451,320)

PARTD
Sec. D-1. 5MRSA §7-B is enacted to read:

Sec. D-2. 5 MRSA §285-A, sub-§1, as amended by PL 1989, c.
776, §2, is further amendad to read:

1. Establistment. The State Employee Health Commission is
established to serve as trustees of the group health plan in this
subchapter and to advise the director of the state employee
health insurance program on health insurance issues and the
Director of the Bureau of 5tate-Empleyee--Health Human Resqurces

Page 106-LR2443(3)



10

12

14

16

13

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

33

16

k1]

40

42

44

46

418

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "ﬁ' to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

on issues concerning employse health and wellness., the State
Employee Assistance Program and the use of the fHureau of Human
Rmsourges' State Employee Health lIaternal-Serwice--fund Dadigated

Revenue Account, section 966 286-A.

Sec. D-3. 5 MRSA §286, first §, as enacted by PL 1987, c. 731,
§7, is repealad and the following enacted in its place:

Page 107-LR2443(3)

N

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

16

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “"f1 " to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Sec. D-5. 5§ MRSA §947-A, sub-§1, §G, as enacted by PL 1985, c.
785, Pt. A, §47, is repealed.

Sec. D-6. § MRSA §954, as amended by PL 1989, c. 875, Pt. E,
§5. is repealed.

Sec. D-7. § MRSA §955, as amended by PL 1989, c. 878, Pt. A,
§10, is repealed.

Sec. D-8. 5§ MRSA §956, as amended by PL 1989, c. 936, §1, is
repealed. '

Sec. D-9. 5 MRSA §957, first §, as enacted by PL 1989, c. 857,
§19, is repealed and the following enactad in its place:

Sec. D-10. 5 MRSA §957, sub-§4, as enacted by PL 1989, c. 857,
§19, is repealed and the following enacted in its placae:

Sec. D-11. 5 MRSA §1731, first §, as amended by PL 1989, c.
857, §20 and c. 875, Pr. E, §6, is repealed and tbe following
enacted in its place:

3 indemnify the S ‘ 171 1 ion 1
L _relaced 1 . . Y i1s 1

Page 108-LR2443(3)




10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

410

42

44

46

418

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "ﬂ" to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Sec. D-12. 5 MRSA §1811, sub-§7, as amended by PL 1985, c.
785, Pt. A, §71, is further amended to read:

T. Central mailing room. To establish and conduct a
ceantral mailing room for the state departments and agencies at
the seat of goveroment; and

Sec. D-13. 5 MRSA §1811, sub-§8, as amended by PL 1983, c.
608, §1, is further amended to read:

8. Municipal purchaging. To permit any political
subdivigsion or School Administrative District in the Stats of
Maine to make purchases of foodstuffs, materials, equipment and
supplies through the State Bureau of Purchases, subject to such
procadures, rules and regqulationa as may be prescribed by the
State Purchasing Agent. This subsection shali-apply applies to a
municipality notwithstanding any provision in its municipal
charter to the contrary-: and

Sec. D-14. § MRSA §1811, sub-89 is enacted to read:

Page 109-LR2443(3)

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

416

48

50

Page 110-LR2443(3)



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

3o

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "ﬂ"' to H,P. 654, L.D. 928

Page 111-LR2443(3)

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "H " to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

c.

Sec. D-15. 5 MRSA §7034, sub-§56 and 7, as enacted by PL 1985,
785, pPc. B, §38, are amended to read:

Paga 112-LR2443(3)




10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 'ﬁ" to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

6. Review applications. Review applications for positions
in State Government and determine the aligibility of the
applicants in an expeditious maaner; amd

7. Ieplementation. Implement, in a conscientious manner,
the tasks and duties assigned by the directors:

Sec. D-16. 5§ MRSA §7034, sub-§§8 to 10 are enacted to read:

Sec. D-17. 5 MRSA §7036, sub-§§22 and 23, as enacted by PL
1985, c. 785, Pt. B, §38, ars amended to read:

22, Records. Te-keep Keep a full and complete raecord of
adjudicatory proceedings, including hearings on matters of
clagsification, reclassification or allocation, in accordance
with the Maine Administrative Procedure Act, chapter 375,
gactiong 9059 and 9061, and to keep a record of votes taken in
rule-making proceedings in accordance with the Maine
Administrative Procedures Act, gection 8056, and to keep full and
complete minutes of investigatory bearings. These records and
minutes shall must be open to public inspection unless otharwise

provided by law; amd

23. Organization and daecentralization. Teo-~--organise
Qrganize the bureau as the director may--deem dptermines most
efficient and to decentralize personnel management among the
various departments and agencies of the State consistent with the
requirements of section 7031 and deemed gdotermined in the best
interest of efficient admipistration.: ‘

Sec. D-18. 5§ MRSA §7036, sub-§§24 to 26 are enacted to read:

Page 113-LR2443(3)

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

6

i8

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "H" to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Sec. D-19. 5 MRSA §7065, sub-§§2-A and 2.B, as repealed and
replaced by PL 1989, c. 418, §§2 and 4, are amended to read:

2-A. Bacruitment and retention adjustments. The director,
with the agreement of the bargaining agent, if applicable, may
approve paymeant of recruitment and retention adjustments for
occupations in State Government when the payment of a labor
market adjustment is required to recruit and retain an adequate
work force. Payment of a recruitinent and retention adjustment
may be authorized only when justified by the following conditions:

A. High turnover exists or long-term vacancies exzist within
State Government in the relsvant occupational
clasgifications or job assries;

B. The relevant occupational clasgification or job samries
has a clear, geographically dafinables labor market within
which the State must compets;

C. All appropriate recruitment and retention efforts have
been attempted and have proven inaffective at the current
levaels of compensation; and

D. Comprehensive, verifiable documentation of labor market
compensation levels for the relevant occupation has been
compiled to determine competitive pay lsvels within the
defined lahor market. . This documentation must demonstrate
that a labor market disparity axists and that the disparity
represents a long-term, not tramsitory or seasonal, problem.

Page 114-LR2443(3)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
o
32
14
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

) i
COMMITIEE AMENDMENT "ﬂ" to H.P. 654, L.D. 928
This subsection is repealad on July 1, 1991 1992.

2-B. Limitations on rscruitwent and retention adjustment.
The payment of recruitment and ratention adjustments authorized
under this saction is subject to this subsection.

A. The labor market adjustment shall must be reviewed at
laast every 2 years and shall-be adjusted to changes in the
labor market or tha overall relation of the standard pay
policy to the spescialized labor market.

B. If the subsequent review provided in paragraph A results
in the adjusumant being decreased or discontinued, no
employee receiving the recruitment and retention adjustment
may be subject to a reduction in pay.

This subsection is repealed on July 1, 2991 1992.

Sec. D-20. 5 MRSA §7065, sub-§2-C, as enacted by PL 1989, c.
418, §3, is amended to read:

2-C. Becruitment and ratention adjustment process. To
aggigt the director in making a determipation under subsections
2-A and 2-B, a committee shail pmugt be formed to evaluate each
raquest from an agency or bargaining agent for a recruitment or
retention adjustment. The committes ehali-be j3 composed of 3
members: a representative of the Bureau of Human Resources, a
repressentative of the employing agency or agencies and a
representative of the bargaining agent, if applicable. The
committee shall evaluats the request against the criteria
specified in subgections 2-A and 2-B, and shall conduct studies
ag the committee considers necessary to evaluate the request.
The committee shall, by majority vote, provide the director and
the appropriate bargaining agent with a report recommending and
documenting adjustments authorized under this section. The
director and the bargaining agent shall act om this report. 1If a
funding request is necessary to implement an approved adjustment,
the director shall submit the cost items for inclugion in the
Governor's next operating budget within 10 days after action on

the report.
This subsection is repealed on July 1, 1991 1992.

Sec. D-21. 5 MRSA 813068 is enacted to read:

§12068. _Impulse Travelec Progras
1. _ State of purposs..  The Impulse Traveler Program is

established toi

Page 115-LR2443(3)

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

18

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT “}/}:’ to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

pand marketi vities wi {cati

Sec. D-22. 12 MRSA c. 428-A, as amended, is repealed.

Sec. D-23. 20-A MRSA §2, sub-§3, as amended by PL 1991, c. 9,
Pt. II, §1, is amended to read:

3. HMandated progrems. Any-legiglatloa-costaining-a A state
mandate enacted by-<the--Legislature after January 1, 1989, which
requires additional funding, must contain provisions for full
funding by the State. The funding requirements to implement the
mandate must be identified. Any such legislation for which full
state funding is not provided may not bs enacted.

State mandates are defined as any state-initiated or statutory
action that reguires a local school administrative unit to
establish, expand or modify its activities in such a way as to
necesgitate additional expanditures from local revenues,

Page 116-LR2443(3)



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

0

32

34

36

8

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT f} to H.P. 654, L.D. 028

excluding any order issued by a state court or any legislation
necessary to comply with a faderal mandate.

Any-1egislatien--or-—sule -09n8ainikng - a-state--mandate -onaaked -aktes
JaRuary-ir-19584- may- be--defercod by action-of a-losal-seheek-beard
until-such--time -a6 - tha- State--reetores--atate - aid--Lo--adusation-to
the--Jevels -required - by -the ~lawe—-in - affece-on-Januasy--1n--1990~
These- - nandates---inslude - -bull---ape --pob~~lifH ted- - -0 ~-Ainimum
pPupil-tenchor--¢atiany~-quidanae--programa,--giktad--and-~talansed
PrOgFamer-MuBia-programe-and-aru-programs .

This subsection is repealed on June 30, 1994, unless reviewed and
extended by specific Act of the Legislaturae.

Sec. D-24. 32 MRSA §2202-B is enacted to read:

assistants

Page 117-LR2443(3)

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

16

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "/9; to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

5 Stars c fend £ Ed . haill ] er
Y s f thi )

Sec. D-25. Department of Environmental Protection; lease purchase
of modular furmiture. Pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutss,
Title 5, section 1587, the Department of Enviroommental Protection
may enter into a lease-purchase financing agreement for modular
furnitura. The terms of the agreement may not exceed 5 years and
not exceed $375,000 in principal plug interest costs estimated at
$86,622 at 8.5%. The annual principal and interest costs must be
paid from All Other and Capital Expenditures allocations to the
federal administrative overhead account (013-06A~0251-13X). The
lease-purchase agreement must provide that the State will become
the ultimate owner of the modular furniture at the conclusion of
the lease-purchase term and that future principal and interest
payments may discontinue in the aevent the Legislature does not
allocate funds for this purposa.

Sec. D-26. Transition; state employee health.

1. Notwithstanding Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5 sections
1585 and 1586, all accrued expenses, expenditures, assets,
liabilities, balances, appropriations or allocations, transfars,
revenuas or other available funds in any account or subdivision
of an account of the programs affected by this Act remain with
the programs that are transferrad to the Bureau of Human

Regources.

2. All employses of the Bureau of Stata Employes Health and
the Employee Health Insurance Program remain with those agencies
under the Bureau of Human Resources. The accrued fringe
benafits, including vacation and aick leave, health and 1life
insurance and retirement of the employees remain with those
employees.

3., The Dirsctor of the Bureau of Human Resources with the
approval of the Commissioner of Human Services may recommand the
reorganization of the bureau im 3such a manner asg determined
necessary to carry out the purposes this Act.

4. All rules and procedures in effect on tha effective date
of this Act and operations pertaining to any unit that are in
compliance with the provisions of this Act remain in effect until
regscinded or amended as provided by state law,

5. All egquipment and property of the State used by
employees and officials of the Bureau of Stats Employee Health
and thas Employee Health Insurance Program remain with those
programs that are transferred to the Bureau of Human Resources.

Page 118-LR2443(3)




10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "/qh to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

6. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, any
appointment requirad by this Act and preparation work may he made
or occur prior to the appropriate effsctive date of this Act but
may not become binding until the appropriate affective date.

Sec. D-27. Transition; Central Motor Pool. The following
transition provisions apply to the establishment of the Central
Motor Pool authorized in this Parct.

1. The Central Motor Pool is initially capitalized by the
transfer of all assets, liabllities and fund balance from the
Vehicle Rental Agency of the Department of Conservation.

2. The Commissioner of Consarvation shall transfer vehicles
from the Vshicle Rentail Agency existing on the effective date of
this Part to the Central Motor Pool. Tharesafter the Commissioner
of Administration may transfer vehicles from other agencies to
the Central Motor Pool in cooperation with each agency affected
and in accordance with the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5,
saction 1811, subsection 9,

3. Notwithstanding the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5,
sections 1585 and 1586, all accrued expenses, expanditures,
assets, liabilitiss, balances. appropriations or allocations,
transfers, revenues or other available funds in any account or
subdivigion of an account of any unit of State Goverament,
including any department, bureau, division or other subunit of a
state agency affectad by the Maine Revigsed Statutes, Title 5,

‘section 1811, subsection 9 remain with that unit following

transfer to the Central Motor Pool.

4. All employeas of any unit of State Government, including
department, bureau, division or other aubunit, remain with that
unit following the transfer to the Central Motor Pool. The
accrued fringes benefits including vacation and sick leave, health
and life insurance and retirement remain with those psrsonnel.

5. The Commissioner of Administration shall consult with
the Commissionar of Finance and, togather with the review and
comment of the Commissionar of Finance, shall request, by
financial order through the Stata Budget Officer, the Governor's
approval, authorization for needed positions and sufficient
allocation relating to the Central Motor Pool.

Sec. D-28. Governmental restructuring. It is the intent of the
Legislature that ths following proposals for reorganization and
consolidation of state govermment agencies be submitted for
further analysis to the Special Commission on Govermmental
Restructuring aestablished pursuant to Public Law 1991, chapter

Page 119-LR2443(3)

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT "/|"” to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

139, and that they be considered for inclusion in the plan for
restructuring of goveroment dua December 15, 1991.

1. Department of Justice. The Department of Public Safaty,
the Department of Corrections, the Department of Defsnse and
Veterans Services and the Qffice of the Attorney Genmeral must be
combined to form the Department of Justice. The Attorney General
shall become the Commissioner of Justice and a member of the
Governor's cabinet and must be ‘appointed by the Governor and
confirmed by the Legislature. Approval of this provision
requires a constitutional amendment. The department must consist
of 5 bureaus with the following componants:

A. The Bureau of Public Safaety, including the
functions of State Police, the Criminal Justice
Academy, the Bureau of Liquor Enforcement, the Fire
Marshal, the Bureau of Intergovernmental Drug
Enforcement, the Bureau of Capitol Security and the
Maine Emergency Managament Agency;

B. Bureau of Corrections, including the functions of
probation and parole, juvenile corrections, maximum
security corrections, medium security corrections,
minimum security corrections and the Office of Advocacy;

C. Bureau of Attorney General, including the functions
of consumer and antitruat, general govaernment,
criminal, human sarvices, litigation, natural
resources, Opinions Counsel, District Attormeys and the
Chief Madical Examiner;

D. Bureau of the National Guard, headed by an Adjutant
General, including Air Guard, Army Guard and Veterans

Affairs; and

E. Bureau of Administration, including personnel,
accounts, public information and planning.
2. Department of Administrative and Flnancial Services.
The Department of Administration must be eliminated, with its
functions combined with those of the Department of Finance. A
new Department of Administrative and Financial Services must be
headed by the Commissioner of Finance, with the following units:

A, Daputy Commissioner of Adminigtration to oversea
administrative functions within the department;

B. Accounts and Control, headed by a state controller;

C. Budget, headed by the State Budget Officer:

Page 120-LR2443(3)




10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "/%h to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

D. Bureau of Public Improvement, including risk
management, headed by a director:;

E. Employee relations, headed by a director:

F. Human resources, including employee health and
health insurance, headed by a director:

G. Information services, headed by a director;
H. Purchages, headed by the State Purchasing Agent; and

I. Revenue, including 1lottsry, 1liquor and taxation,
headed by the State Tax Assessor.

3. Cultural Affairs Bureau. The fiscal and other
administrative support services of the 4 cultural agencies
defined in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 27, section 551,
subsection 1, must be centralized and placed within the Cultural
Affairs Bureau. The 4 cultural agenciss must become standing
committees of the Cultural Affairs Council, exercising their
respongibilities as appointing authorities for the cultural
agency directors within the council structure. Supervision of
the administrative support staff rotates among the 4 agency
directors.

4, Children and Family Services. The Governor's Task Force
to Improve Services to Maine's Children, Youth and Families shall
make a final report to tha Governor by Jume 30, 1991, after which
the Govermor shall submit recommendations to the Special
Commission on Govermnmental Restructuring.

Sec. D-29. Report. The Diractor of Human Resources ghall
report to the Joint Standing Committee on . Appropriations and
Financial Affairs by January 15, 1992 on the effectiveness of
racruitment and retention adjustments established in the Maine
Revised Title 5, section 7065. The report must also include any
findings and recommendations of the Director of the Bureau of
Human Resources.

PARTE

Sec. E-1. Vacant positions in the General Fund. The following
vacant positions are deauthorized from the General Fund for the
fiscal years ending June 30, 1992 and June 30, 1993 to carry out
the purposses of this Part.

Page 121-LR2443(3)

10
12
14
16
Y]
20
22
24
26
28
30

32

16
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT /'] to H.P. 654, L.D. 928
1991-92

AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL
RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Harness Racing Commission

Positions ~ Other Count (-0.5)
Personal Services ($9,776)

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the welimination of one
seasonal Pari-mutuel
Supervisor position.

Marketing Services - Agriculture

Positions -~ Legislative Count (-1.0)
Persaonal Services ($60,1350)

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the transfer of one Agsistant
to the Commissioner of
Agriculturs, Food and Rural
Resources position.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, FOOD
AND RURAL RESOURCES

1992-93

(-0.5)
($9.850)

(-1.0)
($59,855)

TOTAL ($70,126)
CORRECTIONS, DEPARTMENT OF

State Prison

Pogitions - Legislative Count (-17.0)
Parsonal Saervices ($531,907)

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of 4
Correctional Trades
Inatructor positions, 6 Guard
positions, 2 Nurse II
positions, one Accountant I
position, omne Vocatiomal
Trades Instructor position,
one Physician Assistant
position, one Guard Sergeant
position and one Electrician
IT position.

Page 122-LR2443(3)

($69,705)

(-17.0)
(5592,420)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
6
s
10

42

46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "f?" to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
TOTAL ~

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

($531,907) ($592,420)

State Court Library Committee

Positions - Legislative Count (-1.0) (-1.0)
Personal Services ($29,503) ($32,348)

Providas for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one
Library Assistant position.

Courts - Supreme, Superior,
District and Administrative

Positions - Legislative Count (-1.0) (~1.0)
Personal Services ($29,940) ($32,709)

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of 2
part-time Research Assistant
positions.

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
TOTAL

SECTION E-1
TOTAL APPROPRIATION

Sec. E-2. Vacant positions in Federal Expenditures. The following
vacant positions are deauthorized from Federal Expenditures for
the fiscal years ending June 30, 1992 and June 30, 1993 to carry
out the purposes of this Part.

($59,443) (565,057)

($661,476) ($727,182)

1991-92 1992-93
HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration - Income Maintenance
Positions - Other Count (-6.0) (-6.0)
Personal Services ($199,811) ($199,739)

Provides for the deallocation
of funds from the elimination

Page 123-LR2443(3)

10
12
14
16
18
20

22

26
28
30
32
k]
36
38
40
42

44

48

50

/

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "¢{|" to H.P. 654,

of 2 Clerk Typist II
positions, 3 Incoma
Maintenance Specialist
positions and ome Social

Searvices Program Specialist

position.
Bureau of Elder and Adult Services

Positions - Othar Count
Personal Services

Provides for the deallocation
of funds from the elimination
of one Planning and Research

Associate I position, one

Field Examiner II position

and one Social Services
Program Specialist position.

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

TOTAL

SECTION E-2
TOTAL ALLOCATION

L.D. 928
(-3.0) (-3.0)
($119,857) ($120,765)
($319,668) ($320,504)
($319,668) ($320,504)

Sec. E-3. Vacant positions in the State Lottery Fund. Tne

following vacant positions are

daauthorized

Lottery Fund for the fiscal years ending Juna 30,
30, 1993 to carry out the purposes of this Part.

FINANCE, DEPARTMENT OF
Lottery Operations

Pogitions - Legiglative Count

Personal Services

Provides for the dsallocation
of funds from the elimination
of one Maine State Lottery

Deputy Director position.

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TOTAL

SECTION E-3
TOTAL ALLOCATION

1991-92

(-1.0)
($50,179)

($50,179)

($50,179)

Page 124-LR2443(3)

from

the State
1992 and June

1992-93

(-1.0)
(8$51,840)

($51,840)

($51, 840)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
8
40

42

46

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “f%" to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

PARTF

Sec. F-1. Vacant positions in the General Fund. The following
vacant positions are deauthorizad from the General Fund for tha
fiscal years ending June 30, 1992 and June 30, 1993 in order to
carry out the purposes of this Part.

1991-92 1992-93

ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Office of the Commissioner -
Administration

Positions - Legislative Count (-1.0) (~-1.0)
Personal Services ($55,252) ($57,239)

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one
Assistant Director
Management/Budget Policy
position.

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

TOTAL ($55,252) ($57.,239)

AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL
RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Marketing Services - Agriculture

Positions - Lagislative Count (~0.5) (-0.5)
Personal Services ($12,432) ($12,855)

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one
part-time Store Clerk
position.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,

FOOD AND RURAL RESOURCES
TOTAL ($12.432) ($12,855)

ATTORNEY GENERAL,
DEPARTMENT OF THE

Page 125-LR2443(3)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24

26

30
32
34
36
38
40

42

46

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "f%; to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Administration - Attorney General

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for ths
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of 2
Asgistant Attornay General
positions and one Account
Clerk II position.

DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
TOTAL

CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Parks - General Operations
Parsonal Services

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of 3 seasonal
Lifaguard positions.

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION
TOTAL

DEFENSE AND VETERANS’ SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF

Military Training and Operations

Pogitions - Legislative Count
Parsonal Services

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one
Building Custodian position.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE AND
VETERANS’ SERVICES

TOTAL

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Administrative Services - Education

(-3.0) (-3.0)
($130,416) ($135,322)
($130,416) ($135,322)

($14.971) ($14,813)
($14,971) (814,813)

(~1.0) (-1.0)
($27,765) ($27,754)
($27,765) (527,754)

Page 126-LR2443(3)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT .f%ﬁ to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Positions - Legislative Count
Parsonal Services

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one Clerk
Typist II position.

Adult Education

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Servicas

Provides for the
desppropriation of funds from
the elimination of one
Education Specialist II
position.

Alcohol and Drug Education Services

Pogitions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for thae
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one
Education Specialise II
position.

Special Education - Exceptional Children

Positions -~ Legislative Count
Parsonal Services

Providss for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one
Supervisor Special Education
Visually Impaired position.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
TOTAL

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
Planning Office

(-1.0) (-1.0)
($27,988) ($28,175)
(-1.0) (-1.0)
($48,948) ($48,327)
(-1.0) (-1.0)
($53,741) ($50,815)
(-1.0) (-1.0)
($42,268) ($43,924)
(5172,945) ($171,241)

Page 127-LR2443(3)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24

26

30
iz
34
36
8
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "//" to H.P. 654,

Pogitions ~ Lagislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one
Planner Il poaition.

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
TOTAL

FINANCE, DEPARTMENT OF
Bureau of Accounts and Control
Parsonal Services

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of ons
intermittent Data Entry
Specialist position.

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TOTAL

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Administration - Human Services

Pogitions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the
desppropriation of funds from
the elimination of one
Laborer I position.

Administration - Regional -
Human Services

Pogitions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for tha
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of 2 Clerk
Typist II positions and one
part-time Clerk ' Typist II
position.

L.D.

Page 128-LR2443(3)

928
(-1.0)
($38,408)
($38,408)
($5,920) " ($5,891)
($5,920) ($5,891)
(-1.0) (-1.0)
(523, 455) (524, 254)
(~2.5) (-2.5)
($63,219) ($65,574)



COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “//" to H.P. 654,
2 Administration - [ncome Maintenance
q Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Searvices
6
Provides for the
8 deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one Clerk
10 Typist II position and one
Social Services Program
12 Specialist position. )
14 Administration - Social Services
16 Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Servicas
18
Provides for the
20 deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one
22 Community Care Worker
position.
24
Blind and Visually Impaired -
26 Division for the
28 Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
30
Provides for the
32 deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one
34 part-time Visually
. Handicapped Child Counselor
36 position.
38 Bureau of Elder and Adult Services
40 Pogitions - Legislative Count
Parsonal Services
42
Provides for the
44 daappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one
46 part-time Clerk Typist II
position and one part-time
48 Planning and Rasearch
Associate II position.
50

L.D.

Page 129-LR2443(3)

928
(-2.0) (-2.0)
($62,453) (564,637)
(-1.0) (-1.0)
($33,234) ($34,373)
(-0.5) (-0.5)
(518,584) ($19,205)
(~1.0) (~1.0)
($33,979) ($34,205)

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24
26
28
0
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

Bureau of Health

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one
Sanitarian II position.

Income Maintenance - Regional

Positions ~ Legislative Count
Parsonal Services

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of 3 Clerk
Typist II positions and 6
Income Maintenance Specialist
positions.

Legal Services - Human Services

Pogitions -~ Legislative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one Legal
Secretary position.

Social Services - Regional

Positions - Legiszlative Count
Personal Services

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the aelimination of one Clerk
Typist II position and one
part-time Clerk Typist II
position.

Welfare Employment, Education and
Training

Positions - Legislative Count
Parsonal Services

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT yqi-co A.P. 654, L.D. 928

(-1.0)
($32,064)

(-9.0)
($270,683)

(-1.0)
($27,917)

(-1.5)
($44.,464)

(-2.0)
($86,951)

Paga 130-LR2443(3)

(-1.0)
(533.309)

(-9.0)
($279,544)

(-1.0)
(528,963)

(-1.5)
($44,215)

(-2.0)
($88,636)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32

34

38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “/]" to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Providss for the
dmappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one Social
Services Supervisor position
and one Social Services
Program Specialist position.

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
TOTAL :

INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE,
DEPARTMENT OF

Enforcement Operations - Inland
Fisheries and Wildlife

Parsonal Services

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one
seasonal Clark I position and
one intermittent Recreation
Safety Coordinator position.

Fisheries and Hatcheries Operations

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services

Providas for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one Fish
Hatchery Worker position.

Licensing Services - Inland
Fisheries and Wildlife

Positions - Other Count
Pergonal Services

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of 2 seasonal
Clark I positions and one
seasonal Clerk Typist I
position.

Resource Management Services -
Inland Fisheries and Wildlife

Page 131-LR2443(3)

($697,0013) ($716,915)
(%4,876) (%4,602)
(-1.0) (-1.0)

. ($25,811) (525,913)
(-1.5) (-1.5)
(s18,611) ($18,632)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
s
40

42

46

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " {J" to H.P.

Personal Services

Provides for the

654, L.D. 928

($6,464)

deappropriation of funds from

the elimination of one
seasonal Biology Aide
position.

DEPARTMENT OF INLAND FISHERIES

AND WILDLIFE
TOTAL

($6,512)

(855,762)

MARINE RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Bureau of Marine Patrol

Positions - Legislative Count (-1.0)

Personal Services:

Provides for the

($49,984)

deappropriation of funde from
the elimination of one Marine

Patrol Officer position.

DEPARTMENT OF MARINE RESOURCES

TOTAL
MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL

($55,659)

(-1.0)
($49,316)

($49,984)

RETARDATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Pineland Center

Pogitions - Legislative Count (~1.0)

Parsonal Services

Provides for the

($42,268)

deeppropriation of funds from
the elimination of one Mental
Health and Mental Retardatiom

Cagawork Supervisor posmition.

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH

AND MENTAL RETARDATION
TOTAL

SECTION F-1
TOTAL APPROPRIATION

($49,316)

(-1.0)
(547,094)

(542,268)

($47,094)

($1,264,718)

Sec. F-2. Vacant positions - in the Highway

Page 132-LR2443(3)

($1,332,507)

Fund. The




10
12
14
16
18
20

22

26

30
32
34
kL]
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "/?“ to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

following vacant positions are deauthorized from the Highway Fund
for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1992 and June 30, 1993 in
order to carry out the purposes of this Part.

1991-92 1992.93

SECRETARY OF STATE,
DEPARTMENT OF THE

Administration - Motor Vehicles

Personal Services ($7.808) ($7,841)

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one
seasonal Clerk I position and
ons seasonal Motor Vehicle
Service Representative
position.

DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY
OF STATE

TOTAL ($7.808) ($7,841)
TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Bridge Maintenance

Positions -~ Legislative Count (-1.0) (-1.0)
Personal Services ($26,774) ($29,832)

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of ona
Engineering Alde II position.

Highway and Bridge Improvement

Pogitions -~ Other Count . (-3.0) (-3.0)
Parsonal Services ($79,514) (SBB,ﬁOB)

Provides for ths
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of 6 seasonal
Engineering Aide I positions
and one seasonal Engineering
Aide II position.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

TOTAL ‘ ($118,340)

($106,288)

Page 133-LR2443(3)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
k73
34
36
38
40
42
44
46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "/7" to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

SECTION F-2
TOTAL ALLOCATION

($114,096) ($126,181)
Sec. F-3. Vacant positions in the Federal Expenditure Fund. The
following vacant positions are deauthorized from the Federal
Expenditure Fund for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1992 and
June 30, 1993 in order to carry out the purposes of this Part.

1991-92 1992-93
CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Geological Survey

Positions - Other Count (~3.0) (-3.0)
Personal Services ($99.699) ($103,465)

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one Clerk
Typist II position, one
Senior Geologist position and
one Cartographer positionm.

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION
TOTAL ($99.699) ($103,465)

DEFENSE AND VETERANS’ SERVICES,
DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Maine Emergency
Management Agency

Positions - Othsr Count (-2.5) (~-2.5)
Pergonal Services ($78,179) ($81,162)

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one Clerk
Typist II position, one
part-time Clerk Typist II
pogition and one Clvil
Engineer I position.

Military Training and Operations

(-9.0) (-9.0)

Positions ~ Other Count
($341,510) ($353,665)

Personal Services

Page 134-LR2443(3)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24

26

30
32
34
36
g
40
42

44

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “/7" to H.P. 654,

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of 6 Military
Firaefighter positions, 2
Security Guard positions and
one Laborer II position.

Radiological Account

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services

Provides for tha
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one
Storekeeper II position and
ons Radiological Instrument
Repair Technician position.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE AND

VETERANS' SERVICES
TOTAL

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF

Office of Energy Resources

Pogitions - Other Count
Personal Services

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one
Program Assistant position
and one Resource Planner -
Office of Energy Resources
pogition.

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AND
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
TOTAL

EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Governor Baxter School for the Deafl

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services

L.D. 928
(-2.0) (-2.0)
($54,691) ($56,704)
($474,380) ($491,531)
(-2.0) (~2.0)
($56,215) ($58,399)
($56,215) ($58,399)
(-5.0) (-5.0)
($139,959) ($141,111)

Page 135-LR2443(3)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
6
k]
40
a2
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "}%" to H.P. 6§54, L.D. 928

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one
Teacher Aide-Education and -
Cultural pogition, one
Teacher-Baxter School
position and 3 Teacher of the
Deaf positions.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
TOTAL

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
DEPARTMENT OF

Land Quality Control

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services

Provides for the
deappropriation of fundes from
the elimination of one
Environmental Spacialist 1I1I
position.

Mounicipal Sewerage Construction

Pogitions - Other Count
Parsonal Services

Provides for the
Qaappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one Clerk
Typist II positiomn, 2
Assistant Engineer positions,
one Environmental Specialist
II position and one Biologist
III position.

Qil and Hazardous Materials Control

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one Clerk
Typist II position and one

($139,959)

(~1.0)
($38,601)

(-5.0)
(3197,939)

(-2.0)
($63,887)

Paga 136-LR2443(3)

($141,111)

(-1.0)
(40.071)

(-5.0)
($199,445)

(-2.0)
($66,302)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
43
50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT -7L}' to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Planning and Research
Agsociate II position.

Oil and Hazardous Materials Control

Positions - Other Count
Personal Sarvices

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds: from
the elimination of one Clerk
Typist II position.

Oil and Hazardous Materials Control

Positions - Other Count
Parsonal Services

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one
Environmental Specialist II
position.

Water Quality Control

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one
Assistant Engineer posgition
and one Environmental
Specialist II position.

Water Quality Control

Positions - Other Count
Parsonal Services

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one
Enviropmental Specialist II
position.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION
TOTAL

Page 137-LR2443(3)

&

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "/ /* to H.P. 654,

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Human Services

Positions -~ Other Count
Personal Servicaes

Provides for the

deappropriation of funds from

the welimination of one
part-time Clerk Typist II

position, one Microfilm Clerk

position, one Data Control
Clerk position, one Senior

Programmer Analyst position

and one Systems Analyst
position.

Administration - Regional -
Human Services

Pogitions ~ Other Count
Personal Services

Provides for the

deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one Clerk

I1 position and . one

Switchboard Operator position.

Administration - Income Maintenance

Pogitions - Other Count
Personal Services

Provides for the

deappropriation of funds from

tha eliminacion of 2 Clerk
Typist II positions, one
Hearings Examiner position
and one Public Relations
Specialist positiom.

Division for the Blind and
Visually Impaired

Positions - Other Count
Parsonal Services

Page 138-LR2443(3)

(~4.5)
($170,416)

(-2.0)
($51,421)

(-4.0)
($133,052)

(-2.0)
($75,489)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
25
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
4
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDHENT'VHQ to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one
Mobility and Orientation
Instructor position and one
Rehabilitation Counselor II
position.

Division of Disability

Determination
Positions - Other Count (-16.0)
Personal Services ($434,941)
Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one Clerk
I position, 2 Word Processing
Operator positions, 4 Clerk
Typist II positions, 2
Account Clerk I positions,
one Disability Claims
Adjudicator position, 2
Disability Claims Examiner
positions, one Disability
Claims Hearings Officer
position and 3 Human Services
Aide III positions.
Bureau of Health
Positions - Other Count (-3.5)
Parsonal Services ($125,821)
Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one
Computer Programmer position,
2 Public Health Educator II
positions and one part-time
Public Health Educator II
position,
Income Maintenance - Regional ,
Pogitions - Other Count (-10.0)
Personal Services ($290,163)

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from

Page 139-LR2443(3)

(-16.0)
($450,974)

(~-3.5)
($130,493)

(-10.0)
($301,108)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
10
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
418

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "[|" to H.P. 654,

the elimination of 4 Clerk
Typist 1I positions, one
Planning and Rasmarch
Assistant position and §
Income Maintenanca Specialist
positions.

Medical Care Administration

Positions -~ Other Count
Personal Services

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elinination of one Clerk
II position, one Clerk Typist
I1 position, one Medical
Secretary position, one
Nutrition Consultant
poaition, ona Provider
Relations Specialist position
and one Medical Social Worker
Consultant position.

Bureau of Rehabilitation

Positiongs - Other Count
Personal Services

Provides tor the
deappropriation of £unds Efrom
the elimination of ome Clark
Typiat II poaition, one
Bugsiness Manager II positionm,
2 Repabilitation Coumsealor II

positions and one
Rehabilitation Consultant
position,

Bureau of Rehabilitation -
Vocational Rehahilitation

Positions ~ Other Count
Parsonal Servicaes

Provides tor the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one Clark
Typist I1 position.

L.D. 928

(-6.0)
(5183,152)

(-5.0)
($177,197)

(-1.0)
(825,1236)

Page 140-LR2443(3)

(-6.0)
(5189,619)

(-5.0)
(5184,261)

(~1.0)
($26,229)



10
12
14
16
18
20

24
26
28
30
2
34
6
8
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT '%}" to H.P. 654, L.D

Weifare Employment, Education
and Training

Pogitions - Other Count
Parsonal Services

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one Clerk
Typist I position, one Clerk
Typist II position, one Clerk
Typist III position, 4 WEET
Specialist positions and 4
Human Secrvices Aide III
positions.

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

. 928

(-11.0)
($322,924)

(-11.0)
($334,963)

TOTAL ($1,974,649)

LABOR, DEPARTMENT OF
Employment Security Services

Pogitions - Other Count

(-43.5)

Parsonal Services ($1,276,044)

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one Word
Proceasing Operator position,
18 Clerk Typist II positions,
one Legal Secretary position,
one Clark Stenographer III
position, one Clerk
Stenographer II position, one
Labor Statistics Technician
poeition, B8 Employment and
Training Spacialist I
positions, one part-time
Employment and Training
Specialist I position, 4
Employment and Training
Specialist II positions, one
Job Services Manager 1
position, 3 Economic Research
Analyst positions, one
Principal Economic Resaarch
Analyst position, one
Employment Counselor I
position, one Unemployment

Page 141-LR2443(3)

($2,048,025)

(-43.5)
($1,315,657)

10
12
14
16
18
20

22

26

30
32
34
36

38

40

42

14

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 'H/" to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Compensation Manager I
position and one Lahorer I
position.

Job Training Partnership Program

Pogitions - Other Count (~7.0)
Personal Servicss ($214,745)

Providas for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one Clerk
II position, one Clerk Typist
II position, one Clerk
Stenographer III position,
one Planning and Research
Associate II position, one
Accountant II position, one
Management Analyst I position
and one Property Officer
position.

(-7.0)
($222,681)

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
TOTAL ($1,490,789)

MARINE RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF
Bureau of Marine Sciences

Positions - Other Count (-7.0)
Personal Services ($241,255)

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one Word
Processing Operator position,
one Marine Resource Port
Engineer posgition, 2 Marine
Resource Specialist I
positions, 2 Marine Resource
Scientist II positions and
one Fish Extengion Agent II
position.

DEPARTMENT OF MARINE RESOURCES

($1,538,338)

(-7.0)
($252,295)

TOTAL ($243,258)

MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTAL
RETARDATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Page 142-LR2443(1)

(8252,295)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38

40

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “f}" to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Mental Retardation Services -

Community
Positions - Other Count (~1.0) (-1.0)
Parsonal Services ($43,304) ($48,205)
Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one
Comprehensive Health Planner
II position.
DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH
AND MENTAL RETARDATION ‘
TOTAL ($43,304) (548, 205)
SECRETARY OF STATE,
DEPARTMENT OF THE
Administration - Motor Vehicles
Positions - Other Count (~2.0) (-2.0)
Personal Services ($54,691) ($56,702)
Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one Clerk
IV position and one Clerk
Typist II position.
DEPARTMENT OF THE SECRETARY
OF STATE
TOTAL ($54.691) ($56,702)
SECTION F-3
TOTAL ALLOCATION (55,047,901)  ($5,220,615)

Sec. F4, Vacant positions in the Other Special Revenue Fund. The
following vacant positions are deauthorized from the Other
Special Revenue Fund for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1992
and June 30, 1993 in order to carry out the purposes of this Part.

1991-92 1992-93
ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Employee Health Services
Positions - Other Count (-2.0) (-2.0)
Parsonal Services (580,266) ($83,134)

Paga 143-LR2443(3)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48
50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “JI/" to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one Public
Health Educator III position
and one Psychiatric and
Substanca Abusas Specialist
position.

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
TOTAL

AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL
RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Agricultural Production
Personal Services

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one
intermittent Lab Technician
II position.

Agricultural Production

Positions - Other Count
Parsonal Services

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of 2 seasonal
Clerk I positions and one
Account Clerk I position.

Consumer Services - Agriculture

Positions - Other Count
Parsonal Services

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one
Sardine Inspaction Supervisor
position, one intermittent
Lab Assistant position. one
intermittent Lab Tachmnician I
position, 20 seasonal Food
Inspector I positions, 4
saasonal Food Inspector II
positions, one Food

(580,266)

($5,964)

(-2.0)
(542,557)

(-8.0)
($272,354)

Page 144-LR2443(3)

($83,134)

($5,540)

(-2.0)
($43,515)

(-8.0)
($274,125)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
3z
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT (7" to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Inspection Supervisor I
position, one seasonal Food
Inspection Supervisor I
position and 2 ssasonal
Sardine Quality Grader
positions.

Dairy and Nutrition Council

Committee
Pogitions ~ Qther Count (~1.5) (-1.5)
Parsonal Services ($36,100) ($37.369)
Provides for the

deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one
part-time Clerk Typist II
position and one Laborer I
position.

Marketing Services - Agriculture

Parsonal Services ($11,1354) (811,373)

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one
intermittent Clerk Typist I
position and one intermittent
Clerk Typlst II position.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,

FOOD AND RURAL RESOURCES

TOTAL (5368,329) ($371,922)

AUDIT, DEPARTMENT OF

Audit - Municipal bureau
Poslitions -~ Other Count (-5.0) (-5.0)
Personal Services ($178,407) (5184,894)
Providesg for the

deappropriastion of funds from
the elimination of one Clerk
Typist II position, one
Assistant Director of Audits
position, omne Auditor I
position and 2 Auditor II
positlons.

Page 145-LR2443(3)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDHENT'T%“ to H.P. 654, L.D.

DEPARTMENT OF AUDIT

928

TOTAL ($178,407)

BAXTER STATE PARK AUTHORITY
Baxter State Park Authority

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one
Business Manager I positionm.

BAXTER STATE PARK AUTHORITY
TOTAL

CONSERVATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Mining Operations

Pogsitions - Other Count
Personal Services

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the slimination of one Clerk
Typist II positioa.

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION
TOTAL

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,
DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Environmental
Protection

Positions - Other Count

(-1.0)
($40.,856)

(5184,894)

(-1.0)
(%40,683)

(540,856)

(-1.0)
($25,286)

(540,683)

(-1.0)
($26,229)

($25,286)

(-3.0)

Parsonal Services ‘ ($104,976)

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one
Accountant II position, one
Chemist I position and one
Chemist II position.

Page 146-LR2443(3)

($26,229)

(~3.0)
(5108,837)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
3z
34
36
kJ:
40
4z
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 'ﬂ" to H.p. 654, L.D. 928

Solid Waste Management

Pogitions - Other Count (-2.0) (-2.0)
Personal Services ($77,424) ($78,1375)
Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one
Environmental Specialist II
position and one
Environmental Spaecialist III
pogition.
Technical Studies - Department
of Environmental Protection
Positions - Other Count (~1.5) (-1.5)
Personal Services ($52,229) ($54,202)
Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one
part-time Clerk Typist III
position and one
Envirommental Specialist III
position.
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION
TOTAL ($234,629) (5241,414)
HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Bureau of Health
Pogitions - Othar Count (-1.0) (-1.0)
Personal Services ($34,324) ($35,625)
Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of ons
Planning and Research
Associate I position.
Bureau of Health
Positions - Other Count (-2.0) (-2.0)
Parsonal Services : ($77,202) ($79,966)
Provides for the

Page 147-~LR2443(1)

6

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28

10

32

34
6
38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT 7/r" to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one

Systems Analyst position and
one Lab Tachnician I position.

Medical Care Administration

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one
part-time Clerk Typist II
position.

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
TOTAL

MARINE RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF

Bureau of Marine Sciences

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services

Provides for the
deappropriation of funda from
the @glimination of one
Assistant to the
Commissioner., Public
Information position.

DEPARTMENT OF MARINE RESOURCES

TOTAL

PROFESSIONAL AND FINANCIAL
REGULATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Board of Cosmetology

Pogitions - Othaer Count
Parsonal Services

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one
Sanitarian I position.

©Qil and Solid Fuel Board

(-0.5) (-0.5)
($12,644) ($13,114)
($124,170) ($128,705)
(~-1.0) (-1.0)
($45,008) ($46,672)
($45,008) ($46,672)
(~1.0) (-1.0)
($27,254) ($28,259)

Page 148-LR2443(3)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
12
34
36
8
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT "/%" to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Positions - Other Count (-1.0) (-1.0)
Personal Services ($34.324) ($35,625)
Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimipation of one
Oilburner Inspector position.
Plumbers Examining Board
Positions - Other Count (~1.0) (-1.0)
Personal Services ($34,324) ($35,625)
Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the ealimination of one
Plumbing Inspector position.
DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL AND
FINANCIAL REGULATION
TOTAL (895,902) ($99,509)
SECTION F+4
TOTAL ALLOCATION ($1,192,853)  ($1,223,162)

Sec. F-5. Vacant positions in the Postal, Printing and Supply Fund.
The following vacant positions are deauthorized from the Postal,
Printing and Supply Fund for the fiscal years ending June 30,
1992 and June 30, 1993 in order to carry out the purposes of this

Part.
1991-92 1992-93

ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Central Services - Purchases

Positions -~ Other Count (~2.0) (-2.0)
Personal Services ($53,658) ($55,560)
Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one
Supervisor of Surplus
Property positioon and one
Laborer I position.
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
TOTAL (553,658) ($55,560)

Page 149-LR2443(3)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24

26

6
32
34
k1)
s
40
42
44
46

48

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT “(}" to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

SECTIONF-5
TOTAL ALLOCATION

($53,658) ($55,560)

Sec. F-6. Vacant positions in the Bureau of Data Processing Fund.
The following vacant positiona are deauthorized from the Bureau
of Data Processing Fund for the fiscal years ending Jume 30, 1992
and June 30, 1993 in order to carry out the purposes of this Part.

1991-92 1992-93
ADMINISTRATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Data Processing Services
Pogitions - Other Count (-3.0) (-3.0)
Personal Services ($114,553) (s$118,741)
Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one Data
Entry Specialist position,
one Systems Team Leader
position and one Staff
Development Specialist III
position.
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
TOTAL (8114.553) (5118,741)
SECTION F-6
TOTAL ALLOCATION (§114,553) (s118,741)

Sec. F-7. Vacant positions in the Island Ferry Service Fund. The-
following vacant positions are deauthoriszed from the Island Ferry
Sorvice Fund for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1992 and June
30, 1993 to carry out the purposes of this Part.

1991-92 1992-93
TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Island Ferry Service
Pogitions - Other Count (-5.0) (-5.0)
Parsonal Services ($158,751) ($176,805)

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of omne Clerk

- ¢ .

Page 150-LR2443(3)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30

32

34 -

36
38
40
42

44

50

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT "FY" to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

II position, 2 Ferry Able
Seaman positions, one Ferry
Engineer position and one
Farry Captain position.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

TOTAL ($158,751) (5176, 805)
SECTION F-7
TOTAL ALLOCATION ($158,751) ($176,805)

Sec. F-8. Vacant pesitions in the Marine Ports Fund. The
following vacant positions are deauthorized from the Marine Ports
Fund for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1992 and June 30, 1993
in order to carry out the purposes of this Part.

1991.92 1992-93
TRANSPORTATION, DEPARTMENT OF
Ports and Marine Transportation
Positions - Other Count (-1.0) (~1.0)
Personal Services ($38,601) ($42,984)
Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of one
Transportation Services
Spacialist position.
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
TOTAL ($38,601) (542,984)
SECTIONF-8
TOTAL ALLOCATION (338,601) (542,984)

Sec. F-9. Vacant positions in the State Alcoholic Beverages Fund.
The following vacant positions are deauthorized from the State
Alcoholic Beverages Fund for the fiscal years ending June 30,
1992 and June 130, 1993 in order to carry out the purposes of this

Part. :

1991-92 1992-93

FINANCE, DEPARTMENT OF

Alcoholic Beverages - General
Operation

Page 151-LR2443(3)

10
2
14
16
18
20

22

26
28
30
32
34
36
38

42
44
46

48

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "F%“ to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Pogitions ~ Legislative Count (~10.0) (-10.0)
Parsonal Services ($248,448) ($254,1328)
Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of 10 Retail
Store Clerk positions.
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TOTAL ($248,448) ($254,328)
SECTION F-9
TOTAL ALLOCATION ($248,448) ($254,328)

Sec. F-10. Vacant positions in the Seed Potato Enterprise Fund.
The following vacant positions are deauthorized from tha Seed
Potato Enterprise Fund for the fiscal yesars ending June 30, 1992
and June 30, 1993 in order to carry out the purposes of this Part.

1991.92 1992-93
AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL
RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT OF
Seed Potato Board
Positions - Other Count (~0.5) (~0.5)
Parsonal Services ($88,878) (587,668)
Provides for the
deappropriation of funds from
the elimination of 14
seagonal Seed Potato
Ingpector positions.
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, FOOD
AND RURAL RESOURCES
TOTAL (588,878) (587,668)
SECTION F-10
TOTAL ALLOCATION (s88,878) (s87,668)

PART G

Appropriation. The following funda are appropriated from
thea General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

Page 152-LR2443(3)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32

k2

38
40
42
44
46
48

50

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT "F*" to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

FINANCE, DEPARTMENT OF

Executive Branch Departments and
Independent Agencies - Statewide

Personal Services

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds not
required as a result of
adjustments in the rates and
number of payments for Health
Insurance and the change in
the number of paydays in
fiscal year 1992.-93.
Notwithstanding the Maine
Revised Statutes, Title 5,
saction 1585, the State
Budgaet Officer shall
distribute thig amount among
the executive branch
dspartments and independent
agencies of State Government
in accordance with data
presentad to the Joint
Standing Committee on
Appropriations and Financial
Affairs.

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TOTAL

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

Courts - Supreme, Superior,
District and Administrative

Parsonal Services

Provides for the
deappropriation of funds not
required as a result of
adjustments in the rate and
number of payments for Health
Insurance and the change in
the number of paydays in
fiscal year 1992-93.

1991-92 1992-93
($3,896,774) ($7.732,709)
($3,896,774) ($7,732,709)

($163,628) $357,717

Page 153-LR2443(3)

10
12
i4
i6
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
s
40
42
24
a6
48

50

COMMITIEE AMENDMENT "#{" to H.P. 654,

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
TOTAL

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

PART H

928
($163,628) $357,717
($4,060,402) ($7,374,992)

Sec. H-1. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated
from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

ATTORNEY GENERAL, DEPARTMENT
OF THE

Human Services Division

Positions - Legiglative Count
Pergsonal Services
All Other

Provides for the transfer of
the Legal Services Divigion
in the Department of Human
Services to the Department of
the Attorney General.

DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
TOTAL

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Elder and Aduit Services -
Bureau of

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Qther

TOTAL

Provides for the transfer of
one Assistant  Attorney
General position and
agsociated in-state travel
erpenses to the Department of
the Attorney General.

Page 154-LR2443(3)

1991-92 1992-93
(13.0) (13.0)
$622,999 $680,462
117,813 103,954
$740,812 $784.416
(~1.0) {~1.0)
($50,659) ($50.829)
(2,114) (2,114)
(8$52,773)

($52,943)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
3z
34
36
8
40
42

46

48

Child Welfare Services

Positions - Legislative Count
Personal Servicas
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the transfer of
one Assistcant Attorney
General position and
associated {n-state travel
expenses to the Department of
the Attorney General.

Legal Services - Human Services

Posltions - Legislative Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for ths transfer of
the Legal Services Divigion
to the Department of the
Attorney General.

COMMITTIEE AMENDMENT 'i}" to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

TOTAL

SECTION H-1
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

(-1.0) (-1.0)
($71,813) ($78,311)
(631) (631)
($72,444) ($78,942)
(-11.0) ) (-11.0)
($500,527) ($551,1322)
(115,068) (101,209)
($615,595) ($652,531)
($740,812) ($7084,416)
$-0-~ $-0-

Sec. H-2. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from

ATTORNEY GENERAL, DEPARTMENT
OF THE

Human Services Division

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services
All Other

Federal Expenditure Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1991-92 1992.93
(17.5) (17.5)
$600,308 $657,360
15,386 10,000

Page 155-LR2443(3)

10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
3z
34
6
kY
40
42
44
16
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "(*" to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Provides for the transfer of
the Legal Services Division
in the Department of Human

Services to the Department of
Attorney General,

DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
TOTAL

HUMAN SERVICES, DEFARTMENT OF

Administration - Income
Maintenance

Positions - Other Count
Personal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the transfer of
4 Assistant Attorney General
positions and one Legal
Secretary position and
associated in-state travel
oxpenses to the Department of
the Attorney Ganaral.

Child Welfare Services

Pogitions - Other Count
Parsonal Services
All Other

TOTAL

Provides for the transfer of
one  Assistant  Attorney
General position and
asgociated in-state travsl
expenses to the Department of
the Attorney General.

Legal Services - Human Services
Pogitions - Other Count
Personal Sarvices

All Other

TOTAL

$615,694  $667,360
(-5.0) (-5.0)
($215, 845) ($238,1320)
(200) (200)
($216,045) ($238,520)
(~1.0) (-1.0)
(854,619) ($59,496)
(3,358) (3,358)
($57,977)  (s62,854)
(-9.0) (-9.0)
($194,326) ($212,081)
(11,828) (6,442)
($206,154) ($218,523)

Page 156-LR2443(13)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24

26

30
32
34
36
38
40
42
44
16
48

50

COMMITTEE AHENDMENT"H“ to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Provides for the transfer of
the Legal Services Division
to the Department of the
Attorney General.

Medical Care Administration

(-2.5) (-2.5)

Positions - Other Count
($135,518) ($147,463)

Parsonal Services

Provides for the transfer of
2.5 Assistant Attorney
Genaral positions to the
Department of the Attorney
General.

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
TOTAL ‘ ($615,694)

SECTION H-2
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS $-0- $-0-

($667,360)

Sec. H-3. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from
Other Special Revenus funds to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1991-92 1992-93

ATTORNEY GENERAL, DEPARTMENT
OF THE

Human Services Division

Positiong - Other Count (3.0) (3.0)
Personal Services $126,015 $135,777

All Other 600 600

Provides for the transfer of
2 Assistant Attorney General
pogitions and one Legal
Secretary position from the
Legal Services Divisgion in
the Department of Human
Searvices to the Department of
the Attorney General.

DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL

TOTAL $126,615 $1136,377

Pags 157-LR2443(3)

. 10

12
14
16
18
20
22
24

26

30
32
34
6
s
40

42

46

50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT ﬁ to H.P. 654, L.D. 928
HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Administration - Income

Maintenance
Positions ~ Other Count (-3.0) (-3.0)
Parsonal Services ($126,015) ($135,777)
All Other (600) (600)
Provides for the transfsr of
2 Agsistant Attorney, General
positions and one Legal
Secretary position to the
Department of the Attorney
General.
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
TOTAL ($126,615) ($136,377)
SECTION H-3
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS $-0- $-0-

Sec. H-4. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from
the Federal Block Grant Fund to carry out the purposes of this

Act.
1991-92 1992-93

ATTORNEY GENERAL, DEPARTMENT
OF THE

Human Services Division

Personal Services $211,683 $225,542

Providee for the transfar of
the Legal Services Division
within the Department of
Human Services to the
Department of the Attorney
Genoral.

DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY

GENERAL S SE———
TOTAL $211,683 $225,542

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Legal Services - Human Services

(8211,683) ($225,542)

Personal Services

Page 158-LR2443(3)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
36
38
40
12
44
46
48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "f%m to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Provides for the transfer of
the Lagal Services Division
to the Department of the
Attorney General. -

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

TOTAL ($211,683) ($225,542)
SECTION H4
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS $-0- $-0-

PARTI

Rental charge for the provision of housing facilities to state
employees. In accordance with the Maine Revised Statutes, Title
5, saction 8-F, the State Budget Officer shall establish a state
housing facility rental rate of 5% of the structure’'s insured
value effective July 1, 1991 that applies to state employees
residing in state housing facilities who are subject to a rental
charge in accordance with Title 5, section 8-B. The State Budget
Officer shall review all gstate housing facilities in all
departments and agencies and the rental charge for those
facilities and report any findings and recommendations to the
Joint Standing Committees on Appropriations and Financial Affairs
by January 15, 1992.

PARTJ

Sec. J-1. 22 MRSA §4308, sub-32, B, as amendsd by PL 1991, c.
9, Pt. U, §6, is further amended to read:

B. Emergenay~-adgissange--uader---thie---subseation--ia--neb
available-Le-pay--a- bill- for-a-backe-nagessisp -whon-that-billd
5@~ ROEO- ~ LRI~ & ~ NODLHG-~0 2 d~-a0d. - Lhe--person ~Cagueeting- ~the
8084003840 ~-had - -dutfiiviont--inaomay --MOROY r ~ -86464G8-~Or--alher
roseurean - available- to--pas -Eo - 10~ DEEi0- 000666ty -whon - the
pill-was--received--uniess,-by--not--gransing--the-assistanser
anetha ¢ -emesgenay-arises-Lor-whioh -the-applicant-ka-ealigible
for--280i802000~~3nd-~4A6-~aupaRge——-0f--alisviating-~she--new
ome #geRdy- it - greates--than --the- - eoponse— o & - alleviating--she
gireur Muplcipallties may by standards adopted in municipal
oxdipagces restrict the disbursement of emmsrgency agsistance
Lo alleviate emergency situations to the extent that thoge
use of income and resources for basic pecessities. The

psrson requesting assistance shall provide evidence of
income apd resources for the applicable time period.

Sec. J-2. 22 MRSA §4315-A is aenacted to raad:

Page 159-LR2443(3)

10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

g

40

42

44

A6

48

‘

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "{q" to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

Sec. J-3. 22 MRSA §4316-A, sub-§1, as amended by PL 1991, c,
9, Pt. U, §11, is further amended to read:

1. Ineligibility for assistamce. An  applicant is
ineligible for assistance for 60 days jin_all municipalities ip
the State if the any municipality establishes that the applicant,
without just cause:

A. Refuses to search for employment when that search is
reagsonable and appropriate;

B. BRefuses to register for work;

c. Refuses to accept & suitable job offer under this
section;

D. Refuges to participate in a training or educational
program that would assist the applicant in sgecuring
smployment;

E. Quits work after an initial application for assistance;

F. Willfully fails to parform a Jjob assigned wunder

subsection 2; aew

G. Willfully performs a Jjob assigned under subsection 2
below the average standards of that jobe i or

A person may not be raquired to work under this subsection if

Page 160-LR2443(3)



10

12

14

16

18

20

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "' * to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

that person is physically or mentally incapable of performing the
work assignad.

Sec. J-4. 22 MRSA §4316-A, sub-§4, ag amended by PL 1991, c.
9, Pr. U, §14, is further amended to read:

4. Eligibility regained. A person who has been
disqualified by any municipality for not complying with any work
requirement of this section may regain eligibility during the
60-day period by becoming employed or otherwise complying with
the work requirements of this section. An___applicant who isg
13 lified d fail 1y wit} I icipal worl

} . 1 N .

ligipill Tuci : 60-d 1 1ifi N iod

Municipaliti id yditd 1 itd N
liginili uri ) 1od

Sec. J-5. 22 MRSA §4320, first §, as repealed and replaced by PL
1983, c. 697, §3, is amended to read:

A municipality or the State may claim a lien against the
ownar of real estate for the amount of money spent by it to
provide mortgage payments on behalf of an eligible person under
this chapter on any real estate that 1ias the subject of a
mortgage, whether land or buildingas or a combination thereof. In

addition, s municipality may claim a lien against the qwner of
zeal sstats for the amount of money spent by it te make capital
improvements to the raal estate. whether land or buildings or a

e r land 1 buildl hehalf of 1 iail
pexson under this chapter.

Sec. J-6. 22 MRSA §4320, 2nd §, as amended by PL 1985, c.
489, §§9 and 14, is further amended to read:

The municipal officers, their deasignes or the State shall
file a notice of the lien with the register of deeds of the
county wherein the property is located within 30 days of making a
mortgage payment
improvements. That filing ohall-seocure gecures the municipality
or skate’:s State’'g lien interest for an amount equal to the sum
of that mortgage gor  capital  improvement payment and all
subsequent mortgage gor _capital improvement payments made on

behalf of the same aligible person. Not less than 10 days prior
to the filing, the municipal officers, their designee or the
State shall send notification of the proposed action by certified
mail, return receipt requested, to the owner of the real estate
and any record holder of the mortgage. The 1lien notification
ohall must clearly inform the recipient of the limitations upon
enforcement contained in this section; it shall also contain the
title, address and telephone number of the municipal official who

granted the assistance. A npew written notice including these

Page 161-LR2443(3)

10
12
i4
16
18
20
22
24
26
28
30
32
34
k]
38
10
42
44
46
48
50

52

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "H/" to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

provisions shall pust be given to the recipient each time the

amount secured by the lien is increased.

The lien shali-be jg

affaective until enforced by an action for equitable relief or
until discharged.

Emergency clause.

In view of the emergency cited in the
preamble, this Act takes effect when approved.

FISCAL NOTE

1991-92 1992-93 TOTAL
GENERAL FUND
APPROPRIATIONS
part A - section A-1 $5,647,201 $33,374,591 $39,021,792
pPart B - gaction B-1 $516,272 $451,320 $967,592
Part C ($516,272) ($451,320) ($967,592)
pPart E - saction E-1 ($661,476) ($727,182) (51,388,658)
Part F - gection F-1 (81,264,718) (81,332,507) (‘52.597,225)
Part G ($4,060,402) ($7,374,992) ($11.435,394)
TOTAL (%339,395) $23,939,910 $23,600,515
FEDERAL EXPENDITURE
FUND
Part A - section A-2 $41,263,903 545,262,579 $86,526,482
Part B - gection B-2 $96,205 376,665 5172,870
pPart E - section E-2 ($319,668) ($320,504) ($640,172)
Part F - section F-3 ($5,047,901) ($5,220,615) ($10,268,516)
TOTAL £35,992,539 $39,798,125 $75,790, 664
HIGHWAY FUND
Part F - section F-2 ($114,096) ($126,181) (52'40,277)
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE
Part A - section A-3 $12,573,117 $12,493,375 $25,066,492
Part B -~ section B-3 $211,384 $132,724 $344,108

Page 162-LR2443(3)



10
12
14
16
18
20
22
24

26

30
32
34
36
38
40
42

14

48

50

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT ";}" to H.P, 654, L.D. 928

Part F - section F-4 ($1,192,853) (51,223,162) (8$2,416,015)
2 1991-92 1992-93 BIENNIUM
TOTAL $11,591, 648 $11,402,937 $22,994,585
4 Part A - saction A-1l:
FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT Nursing Assistant Fee $113,500 $100, 500 $214,000
6 Medicaid Maximization $5,610,000 $6,510, 000 $12,120,000
Part A - section A-4 $3,673,942 $4.183,148 $7,857,090 Education in
;] Unorganized Tar-
STRIPPER WELL FUND ritory $20,757 $21,217 $41,974
10
Part A - section A-5 $1,200,000 $1,200,000 $2,400,000 Part A - section A-1 $5,744,257 $6,631,717 $12,375,974
12
INTERGOVERNMENTAL Part I $134,105 $134,105 $268,210
TELECOMMUNICATIONS FUND 14
TOTAL $5,878,1362 $6,765,822 $12,644,184"
Part B - sectiom B-5 $6,596 $6,916 $13,512 16
STATE LOTTERY FUND 18 STATEMENT OF FACT
Part E - section E-} ($50,179) (§51,840) (s$102,019) 20 This committee amendment makes appropriations and allocations
necessary to the operation of 5State Government for the 1992-93
POSTAL, PRINTING AND 22 bienpnium. This committee amendment also makes various changes to
SUPPLY FUND provigions of the laws to implement those appropriations and
24 allocations.
Part F - section F-5 ($53,658) ($55,560) ($109,218)
BUREAU OF DATA
PROCESSING FUND
part F - section F-6 ($114,553) ($118,741) ($233,294) eported by the Committee on Appropriations and Financial Affairs
eproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the
ISLAND FERRY SERVICES cuse
FUND 6/29/91) (Filing No. H‘715)
Part ¥ - gsection F-7 ($158,751) ($176,805) ($335,556)
MARINE PORTS FUND
Part F - gection F-8 ($38,601) ($42,984) ($81,585)
STATE ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGES FUND
part F - section F-9 ($248,448) ($254,328) ($502,776)
SEED POTATO BOARD
FUND
Part F - saction F-10 ($88,878) ($87,668) ($176, 546)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "f%ﬁ to H.P. 654, L.D. 928

UNDEDICATED GENERAL FUND REVENUE

Page 163-LR2443(3) Page 164-LR2443(1)



	ld928h715_01
	ld928h715_01b
	ld928h715_02
	ld928h715_02b
	ld928h715_03
	ld928h715_03b
	ld928h715_04
	ld928h715_04b
	ld928h715_05
	ld928h715_05b
	ld928h715_06
	ld928h715_06b
	ld928h715_07
	ld928h715_07b
	ld928h715_08
	ld928h715_08b
	ld928h715_09
	ld928h715_09b
	ld928h715_10
	ld928h715_10b
	ld928h715_11
	ld928h715_11b
	ld928h715_12
	ld928h715_12b
	ld928h715_13
	ld928h715_13b
	ld928h715_14
	ld928h715_14b
	ld928h715_15
	ld928h715_15b
	ld928h715_16
	ld928h715_16b
	ld928h715_17
	ld928h715_17b
	ld928h715_18
	ld928h715_18b
	ld928h715_19
	ld928h715_19b
	ld928h715_20
	ld928h715_20b
	ld928h715_21
	ld928h715_21b
	ld928h715_22
	ld928h715_22b
	ld928h715_23
	ld928h715_23b
	ld928h715_24
	ld928h715_24b
	ld928h715_25
	ld928h715_25b
	ld928h715_26
	ld928h715_26b
	ld928h715_27
	ld928h715_27b
	ld928h715_28
	ld928h715_28b
	ld928h715_29
	ld928h715_29b
	ld928h715_30
	ld928h715_30b
	ld928h715_31
	ld928h715_31b
	ld928h715_32
	ld928h715_32b
	ld928h715_33
	ld928h715_33b
	ld928h715_34
	ld928h715_34b
	ld928h715_35
	ld928h715_35b
	ld928h715_36
	ld928h715_36b
	ld928h715_37
	ld928h715_37b
	ld928h715_38
	ld928h715_38b
	ld928h715_39
	ld928h715_39b
	ld928h715_40
	ld928h715_40b
	ld928h715_41
	ld928h715_41b

